R ELSER PE-TTERY

PETITIONS SPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE

NW/5 of Philadelphia Road,
234' NE of the centerline
of Rossville Boulevard
(8766 Philadelphia Road) -

l4th Election District

ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Case No. 86-264-Xa
Dr. Vinod K. Bhalla,

Petiticuer

* * * * * * & * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioner herein requests a special exception for a Class B office
building in a R-0 Zone and, additionally, a variance to pemit five paiking
spaces instead of the required ten spaces, as more particularly described on
Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioner appeared and testified and was represented by Counsel.

Also testifying on behalf of the Petitioner was Al Erdi, a registered engi-

in the metropolitan area, The Petitioner must vacate the office located
nearest the subject property because the doctors he rents from are moving.
Inasmuch as the Petitioner requires permanent storage space for his patients'
records  and his equipment, he desires to construct his own facility. The
first floor will contain 1,280 sqare feet and be used for his practice, and
the second floor will also contain 1,280 square feet and be used only for
storage. Since the second floor will not be used for offices, the Petitioner

argued that the parking variance is a moot issue in that the Baltimore County

Zoning Regulations (BCZR) requires five parking spaces for 1,280 square feet

of medical offices, and this will be provided, There will be two permanent
employees in addition to Dr. Bhalla, and there will be no other professional
use. The Petitioner will see patients only by referral, two or three
one-half days per week, which will average about 36 patients per week, and no
treatment will be provided without an appointment. fThere will be no overlap
of patients except for one patient follcwing the other.

The Protestants argued that the use will create traffic problems and

The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence which
would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and require-
ments set forth in Section 502.1. 1In fack, the Petitioner has shown that
the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment to the eigh-
borhood and would not adversely affect the public interest. The facts and
circumster:os do not show that the proposed use at the particular location
described by Petitioner's Exhibit 1 would have any adverse m-.pact above and
beyond that inherently associated with such a special exception use, irrespec-

tive of its location within the zone. Sciultz v, Pritts, 432 A.2Zd 1319
(1981).

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or gen-
eral welfare of the locality, nor tend to create congestion in roads,
streets, or alleys therein,' nor be inconsistent with the purposes of the

property's zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsistent with

cause a safety hazard.

the spirit and intent of the BCZR.
neer. John Volz, an adjacent property owner; Frank Kozan, the president of a The Petitioner seeks relief from Section 203.3.B.2, pursuant to Section

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning
local democratic clubj. and others appeared in opposition to the parking 502.1, and from Section 409.2.b.(4), pursuant to Section 307, BCZR.
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requlation would cause practical difficulty to the petitioner and his prop-
. . . )
variance, See Protestants' Exhibit 1. They were not upposed to the special It is clear that the BCZR pemmits the use requested bv the Petitioner in

erty. Mclean v, Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To Prove practical difficuliy for

exception. R-O anec: . 3 .
a Zone by special exception It is equally clear that the proposed use an area variance, the petitioner N t the followings
Tostimony indicated that the subject property, zoned R-O and containing woyld not be detrimental to the primary uses in the vicinity. Therefore, it
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1, whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a

pemitted purpose or render conformance unneces—
sarily burdensome;

-

0.14 of an acre, is presertly vacant. The Petitioner proposes to construct a mus*;.be determined whether the conditions as delineated by Section 502.1 are
4

two-story medical office building on the site. The site plan was wpproved by sat "fied by the Petitioner.

hel County Review Group (CRG) on November 14, 1985, whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to applicant as well as other property owners in
the district or whether a lesser relaxation than
mt applied for would give substantial r2lief;

After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it appears

i}ue to ‘he small size of the lot, the Petitioner proposes to place five

Zuehetnray

the special exception should be granted with certain restrictions, as

E. 4 Spaces under the building its=alf, with access from Philadelphia Road. fully described below.

!
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halla is a licensed physimal therapist with a Ph.D. in neurophysiology whether relief can be granted in such fashion that

the spirit of tie ordinance will be observed and

8 been practicing in Maryland since 1968, He presently has five offices public safety and welfare secured.
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son v, Bd. or Appeals, Town of Chesapezke Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION s varisnce

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER G# BALTIMORE COUNTY:
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The undersignci, legal owner(s) of the property situaie in Baltimore County and which is
described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby peiition for a
Special Exception under the Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the

herein described property for ______ e ————————— o o e
Class b office building in RO zone. AND A VARIANCE FROM

b e - — - e

permit 5 parking spaces instead of the required 10.
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2, The second floor shall be used only for storage.

D il e L T ——— —————— — 1 —

It is clear from the testimony that if the variance were granted, such

3. No more than two employees in addition te the Pe- Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
titioner shall be permitted, ard no office space
may ke provided to anyone else, whether associated

with Dr. Bha;.la or not.

use as proposed would not be contrary to the spirit of the BCZR and would not

I, or we, agree 10 pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon
of this petition, and further agree to and sre to be bound by the zoning regulations and restricf;
of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

, Desc.:ription
result in substantial detriment to the public good.

, . : i ed, it is -
After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, Pullients may not be scheduled on more than two

afternoons and one morning or two mornings and one
afternoon per week and shall be seen : *ly by ap-
pointment. No more than one patient shall be
scheduled for each time period.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that {v

$ if +*.2
clear that a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would result if +'.2 are the legal owner(s) of (e pro %P“?

Beginning at a point on the North West side

which is the subject of tuis Petition. o< Philadelphia (Rte-7) Road, 234 feet North-
East from the centerline of Rossville Boulevard,

Legal Owner(s): , : running along the West sid
Dr. Vinod K. Bhalla ._ | " Road: 9 8lde of Philadelphia

instant variance were not granted. It has been established that the require-

: £ Coniract Purchaser:
ment from which the Petitioner seeks relief would unduly restrict the use o

. . . : . In (Type or Print Name img o ine sorry lae of me .
the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel i | Fione 2 vy Noren 637 s gozzvz;;z,l&;zfevaxd
right of way North 83% 40' 40* West, 129.33
feet: North 51° 19* 20" East; 46.16 feet;
Sogth 27 07 34° East, 26,26 feet; North
517 19* 20* East. 105.00 feet to a point on
the South side of Pineneedle Iane; and rumming
along thg South side of said private lane,
Sot.ath 27 10' 40" East, 68.58 feet to the
point of beginning:; known as 8766 Philadelphia
Road in the 14 th Election District, saving

and accepting that portion cf the above pro-
perty zoned DR-16, :

15sioner of
e County

addition, the variance requested will not be detrimental to the nublic health,

safety, and general welfare. -

: : iic hear-
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, and pubiic hea cc: John E. Sibrea, Esquire

ing held, ahd it appearing that by reason of the requirements of Section City and State

Mr. John Volz

502.1 having been met and the health, safety, and general welfare of the com- Attornzy for Petitioner;

Mr. Frank Kozan 12 Glen Alpine Rd., 5922122

AR T A R e - A

People's Counsel B T

- munity not being adversely affected, the special exception and variance should
) g-ranted.. . City and State
'i‘herefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Comuissioner of Baltimore County,

Name, address and phone number of legai-owner, von-
tract purchases—ae representative to be contacted

Al Erdi, P.E., Engineer,

City and State T T Name T TTTTeTTTTTTTTTT
P.0,.Box: 10055, Towson, Md. 21204

W S W A W A ol RS e W W A “--'-m:ﬁ--

592 %153,

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ....._20th ______. day

..t.his Q"b day of January, 1986, that the Petition for Special Exception i

for a Class B medical office building in a R-O Zone and, additionally, the

petition for Zoning Variance to pemit five parking spaces instead of the re- Attorney’s Telephone No.:

. quired 10 spaces be and are hereby GRANTED, from and after the date of this

.: : X, ject, howev to. the folloviing restrictions which are conditions
O]:der's{lbject, h Ly | _ _ _ of . ,..-..-;,:,.‘.__Huzemb.e_x:-_, 185 __, that {be subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
edent to the relief granted herein:

. ed by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-

out Ealtimore County, that property be posted, and that Lie public hearing be had before the Zoninz

' h\issioner of Baltimore Courty in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore
\ R

qon the ...._6th . ________day of __.JaNUARY. ._._...., 19_86_ at _10:00 o'clock

Zoning Commigissionst of Baitimors County,

1. itioner may =2pply for his building permit
"1 % E:hztgranted,sgne ggon receipt of this Order;
< 7 however, Petitioner is hereby.made aware that
I proceeding at this time is at his oun risk until
£: .. such time ag the applicable appellate process from
LS this Order has expired. - If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsibie for return-

ing, said property to its original condition.
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LTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND i s { oo ¢ PUBLIC WOKS KD -

TRAKSPORTATION

WASHINGTON OFFICE: SUBCOMMITTFES:
WATTR RESOURCES

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE ' o0 Lomomow Moo @gngrws of the Enited 5{3“5 ECONOMIC DEVELOMAENT

202-128-208 1 COMMITTEE M

Arnold Jablon g DISTRICT OFFICES: ‘R qﬂ'[ﬁ i MERCHANT MARINE
Zoning Commisgioner Date__December 12, 1985_______ ‘ m ::?1:3? ﬁmz nf entatives AND FISHERIES

LI | | , 301-337-7223 ) mnhmgtﬂﬁ, B£ 20915 :::uwmu::l:e

T4SH German HuLL Aous ¥ PANAMA CANAL/CUTED
~y Dumdarx, MD 21222 CONT/NENTAL SHELF
FROM... | December 27, 1985 . 201-288-2720 OVERSIGHT AND INVES JGATIONS

December 2 6 19 2] 5 SELECT COMMITTEE ON AGING
- ' SUBCOMMITTEE ON RETIREMEKT

: . . oo o T S - 3 INCOME AND EMPLOYRAENT
T S . Honorable lelen Delich Bentley i : T e O O
' BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING - PR Corress of e United States
i TR S 63 L L e _ ; 2nd District, Maryland . A 1d Jablon. Commissioner
B S ty Office;Building - A% o0 RN &) SO 200 East Joppa Road : | : r. AINO '
-»"%Tllpwy\CheSI eake Avenue . . SRR Towson, Maryland 21204 . Balto. Co. Office of Planning & Zoning
Towso;x , Mary'i’and 21204 7 ey e LB N 1111 W. Cheasapeake Avenue
| - - . Towson, Maryland . &REUB .- - .o e T e L - Baltimore, Maryland 21204
LR e e e e e T T " s ) CE TR NW/S Philadelphia Rd., 234' NE of ’
" Your petition ha¢*been received and accepted for filimg this - . F g . the c/1 of Hilford Mii foad Jablon:
R ° p day of 'ﬂdvembet' o, 1988, 0 oo e s i e : (8766 Philadelphia Road) _ Dear Mr. Jablon:
4_25_1‘1, e - LT ok RO o e _ oo} The CRG plan (XIV-204) was approved on November 14, 1985. . l4th Election District AS the Congresswoman representing the Second District of
' I R S LI IPR. " S SIS S S TR S Case Ne. 86-264-XA o Maryland, I am often called upon tc assist in areas that do not
. fall within the jurisdiction ¢of the Federal Government. EKowever,
Dear Congresswonan Bentleys - T always try to be as h=lpful as possible.

IR _ 3 U SUBJECT.._Zoning Petition No. 86-264-XA

S ' B w . ; 4 I am in receipt of your letter dated December 26, 1985 on behalf of Mr. Therefore, 1 am enclosing a copy of correspondence 1 recently
w - e e e R Norman E. Ger Henry Volz. FPlease be advised that a hearing will bte held on Monday, Jenuary 6, received from a concerned constituent. T believe you will find
s L . . St

ST ARNORD :

R | ... Zoning . | | | Director 1986 at 10:00 a.m. involving the property to which Mr, Volz refers., If either ] this correspondence self-explanatory, and I would appreciate your

T T T e A he or the Petitioner dilssgree with the decision rendered, an appellate procedure romments regarding this matter.

nod X. Bhails - Recelve , . AW NEG:JGH:s1lm exists. As an adversarial hearing is scheduled, I am sure you will understand

o T T Y hairman, Zoning Pl : that it would be unethical of me to comment on the merits of this case. Your ¢time and effort in responding to this request is greatly

Advisory Committee . Ef : ~_ : appreciated. Please forward your response to my Towscn District
o e A Sy SR e Sincerely, office, address listed above.

epetitioner Do

Petiticner's. ... . . .. g it i

fo . AT Lo e -

R

T look forward to hearing from you soon.

Siﬁerely, (’7
Helen Delich Bentley,
Member of Congress

ARNCLD JABLON . Wwith warmest regards,
Zoning Commissioner :

HDhR:v2C
Fncl.

Maryland Jepanment of Transportation

State Highway Administration

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
| December 11, 1985

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG. Dr. Vinod K. Bhalla 19, 1385

111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 12 Glen Alpine Road bl # 409
Mr. A. Jablon Item

Tousen. Maryland 21204 } phoenix, Maryland 21131
. : Zoning Commissioner Property Owner: Dr.
i County Office Building Vinod K. Bhalla (CRG}

Towson Haryland 2120 Location: N/W side
; . 409 - . 86-264- v 1 C .
RE: Item No. 40 Case No. 86-264-XA i hiladelpl ,,

Petitioner - Dr. Vinod K. Bhalla

< 234' N. of Rossville Blvd
Special C
pecial Exception Petition . Existirg Zoning: R.O.

Proposed Zoning: Special

. ' .  MEMBERS . _ Att: N. Commodari
"&Dﬂtﬁ\ M—MM dm&/ 3 + Bureau of Dear Dr. Bhalla: . Exception for a Class B
/ - FRgineeri ' i ildir
W ) Md . o rornesEing The Zoning Flans Advisory Committee and the County Review Group : ggﬁ;g? 5‘213 19
093 Aa. Mﬂ’ giggﬁzeg;:uﬂnq (CRG) have both roviewed the plans submitted with the above-referenced District.:: 14th
_ . 4 State Rosds Commissic petition. The comments from the CRG have been added to those of the
L7 Lot éﬂﬁ LN , dte Roads Commiasion Zoning Plans Advisory Committee and are part of this case file. They i .
‘// / N Bureay of are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning azction Dear Mr. Commodari:
7 J : ire Prevention d, but to assure that all parties are made aw. £ pl : :
v o‘zn: ﬁ — — x q requested, p e aware of plans or
86 ‘9 Health Department problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing CRG ngnt,;zf,t;:dogoi ,gg}lgsus?oinghgezﬁgzsﬁ161‘:32{1:0;:1“9
on this case. The Director of Flanning may file a written report with Clinzc '

o the Zoning Commissiorer with recommendations as to the suitability of
Building Department the requested zoning. Very truly yours
[

Project Planning

Cento

’,A / l 3 . M Board of Education -
: ‘ po . ) . . - e Zoning Administration rilin’r’hisrsigtisn yag ac:eptizd forhféling on the date of the enclosed M
,—.-:E(AW\'\ Ca ,A;g J 4%&0 : ‘ 6) _ Industrial g ce cate and a hearing scheduled accordingly. _ _
. _ . ; Development : Charles Lee, Chief
nntans ./ M-‘/-dao M . 817 a;{ ’ é:y truly yours, Bureau of Engr. Access Permits
. [ [ ( - 5 B - J. ’

Kt octud o prurea | - (Pheety. Bl et Qa7 14 - | gl pred |
m VFW 05’0(9 | : | bgé ’Sglq o ' 1 gg:i:gaglans Advisory Committee | - o

enclosure

JED:nr
-Enclosures

cc: Mr., Al Erdi
Po 0. BOx 10055
Towson, Marvland 21204

My tolophone number is__ 301-65-1350
Twletypewriter ior impaiied Hecring or Speech
3837553 Baltimory Metro — 585 5451 D.C. Metrg — + 500-492-50€2 Statewide Toll Free

P.O. Box 717 1 707 North Calvert 5t., Paitimore, Marylant 21203 - OT17
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Mr. J, Markle ' ' April 22, 19835 . - BALTIMORE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Maiyland Department of Tfansportation Wikiam K. Helimama s - ' ‘ . g OALTIMENE counry ’_ : | ! L%g{g%‘d MARYLAND 21204
State Highway Auminisuation | ¢ Secrotary We have been informed by the District Traffic Office : L TO‘*t/ShC-\?f\ApkrT&rﬁ:%5\3’;%430'\‘“6

. Hal Kassofl that the average daily trips for a medical center is 75 tripe AT A94-921 . . STEPHEN E. COLLINS
‘ © Administrater per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor area and by using a floor area of : NCRAAN € GENJER DIRECTOR August 1, 1985
2,560 eq, ft. (2.5 x 75) the center would be developing an '
A.D.T. of 188 trips.

The proposed five (5) spaces on site and the proposed parking o :
agreement for five (5) ap:ces at the V.F.W. #6506 would not adequately k. ' Mr. Arnold Jablon
o = serve this location. ' : ' , Mr. Arnold Jablan D ‘ —_ ‘ g:z;:g g?;u}tlss;ogig-
April 22, 1985 | ' Lo . ) : : : - Zoning Conmiss foner ECEmBer 5, [995 | Y ice Building
_ In addition the medical office is labeled as a "Walk In ] . County Office Building ) ' Towson, Marxyland 21204
Clinic", A field inspection reveeled there are no sidewalks in 1 - Towsan, Marylang 21204 :
. . . . : the immedidte arca for patrons to use and resider:ial communties :
Mr.. J. Markle,. Chief ' ' . Re: CRG Meeting vf 5-2~835 are more than 2.a0°°'.'!', away., . ' . . . Re: fg:“g Adgsory Meeting of J-Ul...qu’ Iqes ' Item No. 409 ~2AC- Meeting of July 9, 1985
Bureau of Public Servicea i . "Rossville Walk-=In - L L : i Pronerty 0 . . : Property Owner: Dr, Vinod I.. Bhalla
C:unty Office Building : . Clinic" N/W 8ide Until the numerous questions are addressed and adequate , Lacation: 33/3&?'%0 K. Bracia , : Location: N/W side Philadelphia Road, 234%' N, of Rossville Blvd.
Towson, Md, 21204 o o _ Philadelphia Road #cceas to the site reso"ved, the State Highway Administration Dear Mr. Jablon: “RofLAum (D 234 Existing Zoning:R.o.

. s, ‘ K .or Rossu B
Route 7.8 Rossville Dlv. will request Baltimore County to withhold all building permits. The Diyisd e . Proposed Zoning:Special Exception for a Class B office building,
. ‘ | @ Mvision of Current Plannin

petition and offers the fo 9 and Develooment nas reviewed tne subject

. : _ " :
Deer Mr. Markles . Very truly yours, : . applicania, owing comments, The itens checked below are

On review of the submittal of 3-4-85 and review of our ()(’The"' are no site planning factors requiring comment,

S . ; . - o | e, Chi S (" e A
files, the State Highway Adminietration offers the following S . Charles lLee, (':h:.ef' . ' gA nggg 5:535’: 8"’”" Meeting 13 recuired.
! ‘Bureau of Engineering : forwerd b roud meeting was held and the minutes will e ‘ Acres:
comments, : o . Access Permits Seite i pary bty pubtic Services. . e

}::g;‘sﬁtg is part of a targer tract: therfore 1t is defined as a | pratrlee: e
" rec;::w?.t T?:}p;an Must show the entire tract

olat w e required and rust b »
to fssuance of a building pernit, © recorced prioe

(
{
E )The access {s not satisfactory, Dear Mr, Jablon:
|
(

The revised site pian shows numerous notes of reference NS . o .
to the State Highway Administration letter of 1-11-85 (copy . CL-GW‘-m‘“ - ' ' By.._ George Wittman

attached), -

Attachment iThe circulation on this site i3 not satisfactory

)The pa~king arrangerent 1
i $ not satisfac
;;::Hng calculations must be _iown on t;grgian ‘ en number 109 2 = C-R-G. TR
S property contains soils which ar Tas s
development on these sojls is pruhibi:eSEfiHEd ?# wetlands, and
JConstruction in or alteration o

The State Highway Administration first choice for access ' :
to the proposed Medical Center; is by way of a improved access cec: Mr, J. Ogle
from Pineneedle Lane or & in-conmon access centered on Pineneedle

Lane. : . Ca under th of the floodplain 15 prohibited
N ' . ' . " ' 4 e ro isi ~
' : Requlations, .~ > Of Section 22-98 of tne Developnent

) . . '—-_"—-\ A
. The State Highway Admiuistration would consider a nroposed T, _ ( )Develooment of this site may constitste a i ‘ : ]‘x A / (; 7
: y ; P . , _ . ‘ . _ potential conf ‘
entrance within the .Philadelphia Road frontage of (40.77') if : _ - ( the Saltimore County Master Plan, onflict with . el e L

: C o The anend A
the above recommendations for first choice failed to materiaslize. JThe anended Develapnent ?lan was approved by the Planning Board Michael S. Flanigan
! . . Traffic Engineering Assoc., I1

on
_ ‘ ) ) ()()Lanqs:a*mg- ust conply , .
. ™ : S arey WY wilh daltinore County Lang
However, the State Highway Administration strongly recommends i _ ( );:l]e]ml'?ge;;y 1;0135::5? in 4 deficient seryicn areasi?ﬁe??ﬂ:ﬂ‘g,
3 1 1 . =/3. n ni "
to Baltimore County that all access be by way of the improved . , _ . - . Capacity Use C 9 dermit may be issued until a Reserye
| : . . 5

ertificate has hnap § -
Pineneedle. Lane. . ssued. The deficient service

)The proverty 15 Jocaied b
fd Lrartic area controdicg a-
:ntgggection as cefined by Bj1] 17377 ang as tcndi;?gq? E Tevel
Fatiic capacity may beccie ~ara Vimited, The 3asic Se;;ig :n2$oas
3 2% #

re ractvalysted sanuaily 5o g
(%Ad_{itmnal comments: ’ caunty Leuncil.

, . . ) N . \ 3 . -_‘

"We foresee congestion on the site with the varking layout
and congestion within the entrance to Philadelphia Road if access
is approved. ‘ ' ‘

Euneas A, Baher
€r: James ifoswell ' Cheary Current Plaaning arg Dovelopment

My telaghone number |s (301) 659-1350

Teletypewritar 1or Impairad Hearing or Spaech
3837555 Baltimore Metro — 5650451 N.C. Mstro — 1-B00-492-5062 Statewide Toll Fres

P.Q. 8ox 717 1 707 North Caiv:a St., Baltimore, Maryiand 21203 - 0717

Ern Renrsond

@UNIHG Moy (b

-

» | | { ) - g . BALTIMORE COUNTY
BALTIMORE COUNTY | | - L L) RALTIMORE COUNTY 1985 ¥ 2\ DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS G LICENSES Deceiber 23, 1985
FIRE DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES August 19, 19 : v ;
L%}/i%BJGMARYLAND 21204-2586 g L%dw?'s%% MARYLAND 21204 | , TOWSON, MARYL AND 21294 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Eﬁ]ELF H. REINCKE August 1, 1985 TED ZALESKI, JR, = Tofﬁgé%?m'm' | SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMENTS DATE: _April 30, 1985
' ’ DIRECTOR . = &

Edward A. McDonough, T,E., Chief
Deveiopers Engineering Division

Mr. Arnold Jaklon

Zoning Commissioner L ' Zoring Comsissioner
. -~ . : E L. - Comuissioner Mr. Arnold Jablon, Zoning

Office of Planning and Zoning Mr. ATneld Jewiua, Zening 3 Office of Plenning nd Zoning ] o

Baltimore County Office Building 35&23.".513?’.2?5{235 oniee : Towson, Marylend 21204 ; PROJECT NAME: Rossville Walk~In Clinic

Towson, Maryland 21204 Dear Mr. Jablams Dear Mr. Jabiom: Revised ] PR NUMBER 185052

Comments on Item # 1409 Zoning Adviscay Committee Meeting are as follows: Comments on Item “;09 / Zoning Adviscry Committes Mesting sre as fcllowei . . OTeCT

Attention: Nick Commdari, Chairman . 8 E - h . -
contng plans advisory Comittes ' l;::::::; ' ﬁr. gigzdl’ﬁilgggégia Road, 234' N of Rossville Blvd. Locations N/W eide Philadelphia Road, 23L4' N of Rossville Blvd.

RE: Property Owner: Dr. Vinod K. Bhalla : ; Districts l4th. Districts 1Lth,. __ . DISTRICT: 14Cé

‘ » B APPLICASLE ITEMS ARE CIRCLED
Location: N/ side Pniladelphia Road, 234' N. of Rossville Blvd. = AFPLICAPLE ITRMS ARE CIRCLEDs 4 D '

o All structures shall confora to the Baltimore County Building Code as adopted by Council Bill #17-85,
Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 7/9/85 _ the Maryland Code for the Hendica: »ed and Aged (.N.9.I. #117-1 - 1980) and other spplicsble Codes and Standarde.

A1l structures shall conform to the Zaltimors County Building Cods as sdopted by Council Bill #17-35,
the Maryland Code for the Handicapped and Aged (4.N.S.I. #117-1 = 1380) and other applicadle Codes snd Standards.

Item No.: 409 The Plan for the subject site, dated November 20, 1984, with the latest

revision dated March 4, 1985, has been reviewed by the Developers Engineering
Division and we comment as follows:

) @ A building and other miscellanscus permits ahall be required before the start of mny construction.
a 4 building snd other miecellanscus ts shall be requirsd before the start of sny construction.
Gentlemen: permi ;
3 C. Hesidential:r Twe sets of construction drawings are required to file a permit aprlication. The seal of a
@Ruidmtil.ll Two sets of construction drawings ars required tc file a permit aepplication. The seal of & ;i regiatered in Maryland Architect or Enginesr i8/is not required on plans ané technical deta.

Pursuant to your regquest, the referenced property has been surveyed by this registared in Maryland Architect or Engineor a/is mot required oo plans nd technical data.

Bureau and the comments below marked with an "X* are applicable and regquired saled and . . 1o Marvland Architect
o : 7 ) L Commerciali Thrae sets of construction doswings & and signad by s registered PMaryland Arch
to be corrected cr incorporated into the final plans for the property. ' D e o roa e viiion (reines T e o e L or Ergineer shal) be required to fils with & permit spplicsticn. Reproduced seals are ot sccaptable. , . All improvements, intersections, entrances, drainage requirements and
or Engineer shall be Tequired to file a pemmit applicaticn, Repro seals are not scceptable. . : construction affecting a State Road right-of-way ara subject to the standards,

} 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be . e A1 Use Groups except Rel Single Paaily Detached Dvallings tequire & minimm of 1 bhour fire rating for specifications and approval of the Maryla s . s ]\
: located at intervals or feel! along an dpproved road in : ’ All Use Groups except B=l Sirgle Fsmily Detached Dwellings require & minfmm of 1 hour fire rating for -f_ sxterior walls clossr than 6'=0 to an interior lot lina, BR-Y Use Groups requirs & ome hour wall if closer : addition to tho ofpgalt' yland State nghway Adninistration in
ccordance with Ba ltimormtandards as published by the exterior walle clower than 6'=0 to an imterior lot line, B-L Use Groups require w cme bour wall if closer than 1'-0 to ap iptericr let line. Any wall built gn an interior lot 1line shall require :tiéntnﬂ party e 4 se imore County.
4a than 3'=0 to an interior lot line. iny wall built oo an interior lot line shall require s fire or party : wall. See Table LO1l, Sectlom 1407, Ssction 1406,2 and Table 1LD2, No cpsninge =re peTmi an “ e
: wall. Ges Tablae 401, Secti Baoti 06,2 and Table 1L0D2, Ho are tted in an Yl interior lot linse. PR R
Department of Public Works. : pirgrtPieiy u;ttin'y-{) u;“_i-‘ﬂ;ﬂ;zr ;';tl‘;?_:. openings are permi 4 exterior wall within 3'~0 of sn intarior lot lins : The road design should specifically address the channelling of storm
water acros3 the entrance of Pineneedle Lzne (a private road) and convaying it

- ) > S ) ! [ 2, 'd .
access ir required for the site. The structurs doss not appear to oceply with Teble 505 for psrmissable height/ares. Reply to tie request
A secend means of vehicle acces g The structurs doss not appear to comply with Tablae 505 for permisssble helght/ares. Reply to the requestsd varisnce by this office camet be considered untii the necesmary data pertaining to heignt/ares and d to the nearest suitable outfall.

varisnce by this office cannot be sonsidered until the necessaTy data periaining to height/ares and : construction type is provided. See Table LOL and 505 end have your Architect/Enginesr contact this departoent.
The vehicle dead end condition shown ai construction type is provided, Ses Table L0l and 505 snd have your drchitect/Engineer contsct this departoent.

GENERAL COMMENTS:

The Developer shall be responsible for 2amages to the County's facilities,

The requestsd variance sppears to ccnflict with Sectian(s) » of the Baltipors such as water meters, manholes, curbs and gutters and inlets within his site
The reduested variance appears to confl Section(a) » Of the Baltimor unty Building Code. By . . *
The e 'I 1“.0 a to 1ot vith Section(s) » Baltisore County Buil de ; Occupancy Permits will be withheld until such damages bave been corrected.

i 1 > ent.
EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Bepartm Vhen filing for a required Change of Use/Occpancy Parmit, an alteration permit application shall also

When filing for & Tequired Change of Uss/Ocoupancy Permit, an alterstion permit applicsticn shall also be filed along with three mets of scoeptabié construction plans indicating how the existing structurs i HIGHWAY COMMENTS:
The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the be filed along with thres sets of scosptable cooetruotion plans indicsting hov the existing structure i ' o be altared in order to comply with the Code requiressnts for the new use, Marylend Architectural or :
. . . . . ; £ ation to be altered in order to veomply with the Code requirements for the new us». Marylad Architeotural or 3 . EngineesT seals are umually required. The change »f Use Croups are from ‘DS;“T__E toOse . o I 1 . .
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of oper . ] . Ingineer ssals ars usually requirsd, The changs of Use Groups are from Use to Uee . OF to Mixed Usea + 5Seo Sedtioer, 312 of the ding Code, ; : mprovements to Philadelphia Road (State Route 7), including the proposed

to Mixed Uses _ + 6we Section 312 of the Building Uods, entrance ko the site are subject to the requirements and approval of the State

The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall Tha proposed project sppears to be looated in & Flood Plain, Tidal/Riverine., Plesse sea the attached - . Highway Administration. The contract for these improvements shall he processed

j wi [ L [ i ‘ tion The proposed i ject %o be looated in a Flood Flain, Tidal/Biverine. Pl the attached 2opy of Bection 516.0 of the Bullding Code sa sdopted by Bill £17-85, Site plans shall show the correct . cor ‘
comply WJ: th all applicable requ%remints ot the"Natl vnal I."J.J.:‘e Fro !:“GC . P co;y of S:etiﬁ:‘ gle.onz.m Mld.in:olcnél an :dop*.od by Bill #11-@.“;30 plln:‘:;.n;;.lho: :ho eo;‘l.'oct levations mbove Bea level for the lot and the finish flcor levela including basement, through the State Highway Admiristration in acco;:da,ncg with their contrac*
Association Standard No. 101 *Life fafety Coce”, 1976 editlon prior £ elevations sbove sea lavel for the lot and the finish floor levals including basement, procedures. No Public Works Agreement with Baltimore County will be required.
| | @Co-ntll A fire separation as per Section 313.2 appears to be required,

to occupancy.
@ comantsy Handicapped Walk - ramps; gradient shall be not mors & The building would be of mixed uses "S-1" and "B", 'The etructure camiiot Ranps shall be provided for physically handicapped persons at all street
1:12.  Ses Section 15, B.0.C.A. for landings, ete. be of type 5B construction urless it 1s sprinklered witk an approvel system. intersectious.

is ti < See Table 501, Tabls LOl. Section 503.1. _ .
Tue Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments, at this time. _ {. Tnece stbrevisted comments reflect anly cm the information Frovided by the Aravingm submitted to the OIfice Sidewalks are required acruss the frontaege of the site, Width and iocation

K : | : £ any parmit. Of dfezired of the d sidewalk
These abbreviated coments raflect only on the infarmation provided by the draswicgs submittad to the Cffice of Plamning and Zoning and srw not intended to be construed as the £11 extent of . ' i proposed sidewa shall match the existin
of Plarming and Zoning snd are oot int:iﬂpd to be construsd ar the full sxtent of any permit. If desired the applicant may obtain additional information by visiting Rooa 122 af the Coanty Crfice Building et 113 P i+

’ ' th3 spplicant may ohtain sdditional information by viwiting Room 122 of the County Office Building st 1il 3 W. Chesapeaks Avenus, Towson, Karylend % 20L. % ﬁ ~ - .

Site plans are approved, as drawn.

Noted and
Approved: W, Chedapesis Averue, Towson, Maryland 21704, - -7 - A
Fire Prevention Buteau kA . / .»:J/?/Aﬁ {%Jw/’:ﬂ-"—-\_ BY: C. E. Yurrham, Thief
1 '

- . e s e ) BY; €, E, Purnhens, Bullding Plans hevies
Special Inspection Division . Puilding Plars Kaview L/22/85

| Lie2/85

- /;;ib




Project 85052

Rossville Walk-In Clinie
Fage 2

April 30, 1985

HIGHWAY COMMENTS: {Cont3d)

The Developer shall be responsible for construction stake-out of all highway
improvements required in connection with this site and all stake-outs shall be in
accordance with Bal*imore County Standards.

STORM DRAINS, SEDIMENT CONTROL BND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT COMMENTS :

The corrugated metal pipe drain that exists thuough the front of the site mugt
be documented as to size and depth and design computaticns, baced on 1l0-year storm
frequency, and must be submitted for revi~1. If the drain is to remain in service,
tle Developer's engineer shall clarify the maintenance responsibilities. Before
the County will accept the drain into the system for maintenance, it must be
inspected by the Bureau of Highways and any corrections or repairs must be made
at the Developer's expensc. Further, a 10-foot drainage and utility easement
must be c¢reated to contain the Pipeline. 1In the event the required road improve-
ments preclude the need for this drain. it should be sealed a:¢ abandoned.

The Developer is responsible for the total actual cost of drainage facilitiss
required to carry the storm water run-off through the property to be developed to
a suitable outfall., The Developer's cost responsibilities include the acquiring of
easements and rights-of-way - both onsite and offsite - and the deeding in fee
of said rights-of-way to the County. Preparation of sll construction, rights-of-way
and easement drawings, engineering and surveys, and payment of all actual con-
struction costs including the County overhead both within and outside the develop-
ment, are also the responsibilities of the Developer.

The Developer must provide necessary drainage facilities (temporary or
permanent} to prevent creating any nuisances or damages to adjacent properties,
especially by the concentration of surface waters. Correction of any problem
which may result, due to improper grading or impxoper installation of ¢rainage
facilities, would be the full responsibility of the Developer.

Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could
result in a sediment pollution problem, damaging private and public holdings down-
stream of the property. A grading permit is, therefore, necessary for all grading,
including the stripping of top soil.

In accordance with Baltimore County Council Grading Ordinance (Bill No,
13-85) a grading plan shall be apiroved and a Performance Bond posted rrior to
issuance of a grading permit. The number of square feet of lax' disturbed shall
be indicated on the sediment contrel drawing.

Tae Developer shall be responsible to stabilize the sidewalk areas and
supporting slopes on all road rights-of-way following completion of the initial
grading of the boxed-cut subgrade. The stabilization shall be acecomplished within
the nearest period of optimum seeding as established in the Baltimore County
Sediment Control Manual. Minimum acceptable stabilization measures will be as
specified in the Baltimore County Sediment Control Mpaul under "Critical Area
Stabilization (With Semi-Permanent Seedings)*.

-

BALTIMCRE COUNTY.V MARYLAN

Mr. Brooks Stafford, Director

I‘NTER-DFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
T0o.__Environmental Suppo::tjgﬂ'i_c_ﬁ__“_

nu!;m( 24, LT85T
mowétzﬁ oy :

Waste and Water Quality Management ’ . .
SURJECT...._  ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS REPORT Ay o é/eces JYwr s i £ inie,
o = - ' (Name,

: [OT oD
N CRG MEETING My . 6.-17 4 (775 (Time)

J

PLAN REVIEW NOTES

l. | 51r@¢ ﬁ&:ﬂ&‘ 75;"ﬂrPAWI¢a/ 4%%9;;; Ziwﬁéfgéf .

JDeséribe Site)

/ﬂ { f/z3 __water and __ /e éZﬂZ: sewer is proposed.
g e em s _
: . (Describe streams on-site)

Do il ) seils om ke _
. .7 {Describe wetland soils on-site)

required.

/
- Storm Water Management /< =27 -

& o A ____proposed impervious area.

‘RESPONSES

R ___ The Environmental Eifects Report is not approved. In order
to receive approval, the following checked items/conditions must be met.

A  The Environmental Effects report is approved, subj.e_ct to the
following checked items/conditions, . -

No development is allowed in :
° : p, (soil/name & symbol)

A revised site plan indicating no development in
- | B must  be  submitted.

Project 85052

Rossville Walk-In Clinic
Page 3

April 30, 1985

STORM DRAINS, SEDIMENT CONTROL AND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT COMMENTS : (Cont'd)

Failure by the Developer to accomplish the stabilization as aforementioned
will result in the termination of all processing phases Jf this development.

In accordance with Bill No., 56-82, filling within a flood plain is
prohibited -

No storm water management is reguired,

Sediment control provisions will be required for the building permit
application and fc: any grading involved.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor
or basement {loor must be at least 1 foot over the flood plain elevation in all
m~nstruction.

WATER AND SANITARY SEWER CTIMMENTS:

Permission to obtain a metered connection from the existirg main may be
Obtained from the Department of Permits and Licenses.

Permission to connect to the existing public sanitary sewer may ha obtained
from the Department of Permits and Licenses.

This property is subject to Water and/or Sewer System Connection Charges
based on the size of water meters utilized in accordance with current County
Policy.

The total Water and/or Sanitary Sewer System Co:.-ection Charge ie determined,
and payable, upon application for the Plumbing Permit. This Charge is in addition
to the normal front foot assessment and permit charges.

Fire hydrant spacing and location are subject to review and approval by the
Fire Protection Section of the Fire Department.
~

* k X &k h &k %»

The Plan for the subject site may be approved, subject to conformance

with the above comments. C/”t7

EDWARD A. MCDONOUGH, P.E., Chief
Developers Engineering Division

COUNTY PTVIFW GROUP
COMMENTS ON PROPOSED SUBDIVISION PLANS

BALTIMORE COUNTY FUTARTMENT OF HEALTH

Rossvitt € WALK~IN QLin e

Subdivisia Name, Section and/or Plat

/4. Ends
Developer and/or Engineer

2 0. 1¥ ‘f;l—g e pu—L&c/

No. of Lots Total Acreage Water Sewer
or Units

COMMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Soil percolation +ests are required; a minimuan of two test are required within
a designated 10,000 square foot sewage disposal reserve area. For further
information regarding these requirements, contact this office at 494-2762.

Soil percolation test have bee.: conducted. Revised plans, must be

submitted prior to approval of plat, are not required and the plat can

be approved as submitted. Contact this office for more camplete information,

494-2762,

Public sewers _/ , public water ./, must be utilized and/or extended to

serve the property.

A Hydrogeological Study and Ervirormental Effects Report for this subdivision,
mist be itted, are not required, is incamplete and must

be revised, has/have been reviewed and approved.

A Water Appropriation Permit Application, must be submitted, has

been submitted. NOTE: Greater than 33 lots necessitates a public hearing with

Water Resources Administration as part of the permit precess.

It is recammended the plan, be approved as submitted, l"'/be approved as

submitted szfgfct to the following conditions noted: sw AZL dm

_erap Aed Ak 24 by

It is rec ed this plan not be approved at this time. See revisiuns and/or
comments . g;ﬁg )

REVISIONS AND/OR

@@
A

2. Wl.

Iaryland Department of ransportation

Willam K. Helimans
State Highway Administration Secstary

Hal Kassolf
Adminksirater

April 22, 1985

Mr. J, Markle, ‘hief CRG Meeting of 5-2-85
Burcau of Public Services "Rossville Walk-In
Couaty Office Building o ’ Clinic" N/W side
Towaon, Md. 21204 ' Philadelphia Road

. ‘ Route 7 @ Rossville B

Dear Mr, Mérkie:

On review of the submittal of 3-4-85 and review of our
fileeo, the Stace Highway Administration offers the following
comments, '

The revised site plan shows numerous notes of reference
to the State Highway Administration letter of 1-11-85 (copy
attached),

The State Highway Administratio. first choice for access
to the proposed Medical Center is by way of a improved access
from Pineneedle Lane or a in-common access centered on Pineneedle
Lane.

The State Highway Administration would consider a proposed
entrance within the Philadelphia Road frontage of (40.77') if
the above recommendations for firat choice failed to materialize,

lowever, the State Highway Administration strongly recommends
to Baltimore County that all access be by way of the improved
Pineneedle Lane.

We foresee congestion on the sgite with the parking layout
and congestion within the entrance tc Philadelphia Road if access
'is approved, '

My telephone number is_ (301) 659-1350

Teletypewriter for Impaired Hearing or Speach
383-7555 Baltimore Mstro — 5650451 0.C. Metro — 1-800-492-5082 Statewide Toil Free

2.0. Box 717 / 707 Norh Caivert St., Baitimare, Maryiand 21203 - 0717

uﬂcft T P op Mavy 2 1985

FKOEEmﬂu»e.‘ﬁfkyﬁns—i Tt
SRV S ¢)Cdr-7r\-‘-n W@Jr’an‘ecl (or "h.:o Ste oo rafaruca-r ZE 1,

Jﬂé‘ﬂj o caﬂ,,s"‘uot.,ﬁ :l"!s-—zl.;!‘ - L:r&‘aw &LQV‘LIJI‘U .34 cl\.le La

_."ha | e year «Flo....l ‘o\a.ﬁ {.,.... J}‘a,,.,,...,m Rwnm .

oot Tt
4 / 12/65

lvd.

. mm————

April 22, 1985

We have beer informed by thke Digtrict Traffic Office.
that the average daily trips for a medica} center is 75 tripe
per 1,000 sq., ft. of floor area and by using & floor area of
2,560' sq. fr. (2,5 x 75) the center would be developing an

A.D.T. of 188 trips.

The proposed five (5) spaces on site and the proposed parking
agreement for five (5) apaces at the V.F.W. #6505 woul'] mot adequately

serve this locagion.
In addition the medicai officé is labeled as a "Walk In

Clinie", A field inspection revealed there are no sidewalks in
the immediate area for patrons to use and residential communties

are more than 2,000+ away.

Until the numerous questions are a?drensed n?d_ndequate
access to the site resolved, the State Highwey A?nl?llttlti?n
will request Baltimore County to withhold all building permits.

Very truly yours,

Charles Eee, Chief

Bureau of Engineering
Access Permite

CL:CW:maw By: GCeorge Wittman

Attachment

¢e: Mr., J. Ogle

:_Mr. James A. Markle

C. Richard Moore

C.R.G. Caments

FROTET m: Rossville Walk-~in Clinic

PRJHII‘NUHHER.EIHSTRICT: 14 C &6

LOCATICN: Philadelphia Road

The building and parking need to be relocated
to prevent backing onto Philadelphia Road.’ The access
is subject to the approval of the State Higiway Admin-

istration.

. ' & '

b2 kil
€. Richard Moore - _ _
Deputy Director of Traffic Engineering
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SUBJECT: CQOUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS

FROM: OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING May !, 1985

e

o PRIJECT NAME:
&

¥

ROSSVILLE WALK-IN CLINIC PLAN XXXAXEXXAX XX AXAXXY

CCUNCIL & ELECTION DISTRICT XIV-204 PLAN EXTENSION

REVISED PLAN

PLAT

The Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the subject plan dat=d March 4, 1985 anu
has the following comments:

The layout of the 5 parking spaces is not acceptable. Minimal area is provided
for vehicle manuvering which will cause congestion at the entrance. The
parking must be redesigned.

Note #9C includes a statement regarding a parking agreemen: with the V.F.W. #6506,
which is located at 8777 Philadelphia Road. No such parking agreement has

been submitted to this office for review. It is the opinion of this office

that parking provisions, particularly for a medical office buillding, should

be accommodated on-site. Parking on the opposite side of Philadelphia Road

with no provision for safe pedestrian access is not appropriate or reasonable.
This proopsal should be removed from the plan.

It is strongly recommended that the developer pursue the possibility of
providing access to this site fpem Pineneedle Lane, ".iich is a private road.
Additional information is required relative tc the status of Pineneedle Lane
and the rights to in-commor use of Flneneedle Lane.

The information required for R.O. plans includes maximum number of employees.
hogrs of operation, location of transit facilities, exterior materiai of the
building, lighting, etc. This information must be added to the plan.

The landscape calculations are incorrect and must be revised as follows:
Road frontage: 338.68 LF + 40 = 8.4 or 9
Parking spaces: 5 3 12 = 0.4 or 1

Total = 10 trees
A minimum of 6 trees must pe major deciduous. The landscape manual reguires an
8 w%de planting area along all property lines which abut residential zones op
premlses on a public street. iis requirement has not been provided on the
plan. The building is located 2' from the property line, the sidewalk is 0!
from the property line which abuts a D.R.16 zo*<. The plan does not show a
planting area along Rossville Boulevard. The CRG plan pust be revised to
comply with these requirements. A Final Landscape Plan prepared by a
registered landscape architect must be approved by this office prior to
issuance of building permits.

«

T194Je) uesng
W
/

L

Y

It is reccmmended that this development proposal. be restudied and redesigned.

The possibility of providing parking under the building should be considered.
Section 22-104 of the Development Regulations requires that development of

property in the R.0. zone be designed to achieve four objectives: 1} compatibility
of the proposed development with surrounding uses; 2) tree preservation;

3} protection of watercourses and bodies of water from erosion and siltation; and
4) safety, convenience and amenity for the neighborhoods. The plan must demonstrate
that the.above objectives have b.<n met.

{4

L9

WEALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS

FROM: OQFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING DATE; augus® 13, 1985

PROJECT NAME: Rossville Walk-In Clinic PLAN CONTINUED XAXXXAXXXLLXXMAAXAXX

SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS

3 e
R

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DATE: May 2, 1985

ZONING OFFICE

PROJECT NAME:

LOCATION: N/E corner Philadelphia Rd. & Rossville DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

DISTRICT:

PLAN: g,-/

Rossville Walk-In Clinic

Boulevard
PLAT:

l4th Election District

The following comments were written on the CRG plan and accompanying elevation
drawings dated, revised March 4, 1985, -

A Class B Office Building in an R,0, zone requires a Special Exception Hearing,
To dave a petition for same has not yet been filed with the Zoning Office. If
CRG approval occurs final approval of any building permits will be contingent
upon the outcome of the Special Exception Hearing.

The following revisions are needed prior to CRG plan approval,

1. The elevation drawings have not been drawn to scale as they should be,
This is necessary in order to determine whether the average height of 135
feet has been wet or whether a variance will be required. Average height
must be indicated on the elevatinn drawings. It can be measured in either
of two ways: 1) average grade to the average roof of the highest elevation
or 2) highest grade at the building to the top of the roof.
The gross site area is net area plus 1/2 of any right-of-way which the site
abuts up to 30' in width. It appears that gross has heen based soley upon
Philadelphia Rd. frontage and not upon the Ruisville Blvd, frontage. The
gross site area must be corrected; this will mean a correction to the floor
area ratio and amenity open space calculations as well,
It Iy not possible to determine whether there is sufficient amenity open
space on this site. Amenity open space must be a minimum of 10' in width
unless it is adjacent tGa parking lot, then a minimum of 7' is required.
A plan should be submitted which indicates clearly which areas have been
included as amenity open space. If there is insufficient amenity wpen space,
a Variance will be required.
Zoning boundaries must be plotted around the property. See the 200 scale
zoning map NE 4G for information.
The angled parking does not appear to allow parking space #2 to have
adec11te space to back out of the parking space.
T*  parking required for medical offices is 1 parking space per 300 sq.ft.
floor area as shown, however the Section indicated is incorrect in Note @ C.,
Section 409.2.b.(4) is the correct section. Medical officcr require parking
no matter whether they are less then 5,000 sq.ft, or greater than 5,000 sq.ft,
The signage proposed should be indicated on the plan; in a R.0O. zone one non-
illumis-ted sign, 8 sq.ft. maximum size, is permitted on the buildiry wall.

DIANA ITTER
Zoning Associate [II

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

)UBJE‘.CT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS DATE: May 2, 1985

EROM: ZONING OFFICE

PROJECT NAME: Rossville V.ilk-Tn Clinic PLAN:

LOCATION: N/E corner Philadelphia Rd., & Rossville DEVELOPMENT PLAN:
Boulevard
l4th Election District

DISTRICT: PLAT:

ADDENDUM TO COMMENTS DATED 5/2/85; ROSSVILLE WALK~IN CLINIC

ADD:

k. No parking space may be within 8' of any street right-of-way.,

Parking space numbers seem to be too close to the right-of-way line.

@@
!%%

e TTES
DIANA ITTER
Zoning Associate III

XIV-204

COUNCIL & ELECTION DISTRICT PLAN EXTENSION

REVISED PLAN

PLAT

The Office of Planning has reviewed the latest revision of the subject plan
dated June 24, 1685 and submits the following comments:

The plan must be revised from a two story to a one story building since 5
parking spaces is the maximum that can be situated on this site. Additional
parking at a location on the opposite side of MD 7, Philacdelphia Read,is not
acceptable or reasonable,.

This plan proposes a walk-in médical clinic in an R.O. zone. Under the
provisions of Section 22-104 the development of property in the R.0Q. zone
shal) be designed to achieve four objectivess; (1) compatibility of the
proposed development with surrounding uses; (2) tree preservation;
(3) protection of water courses and bodies of water from erosion and
siltation, and (4) safety, convenience, and amenity for the neighborhoods.
Therefore, it is the responsibility of the CRG to make this determination
in the design of an R.0. site. To assist our evaluation of compattibility,
. tross sections are required to the north, west and east of the site to show
“the relationship of the propused development to existing adjacent uses.

It has been stated that access.from this development to Pineneedle Lane
is not possible. Documentation is required of the status of Pineneedle Drive
and the denial of access.

*The parking for profeésional staff and employees must be ideutified on the
plan. -

The handicapped access as proposed on the plan involves an unreasonable
distance and a fairly steep grade. This access should be redesigned.

fThe plan should identify the roof material.

A final landscape plan prepared by a registered landscape architect must he
approved by this office prior to issuance of building permits.

L 1

Gary Kerns

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-LFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

April 15, 1985

Sy Benso Date___ - 2F

TO... DY 2802 e e e mom
P orem,
-Ga I weeg

i 1k In Clinic
supJect.. Rossville Walk In Clinic

8766 Philadeiphia Road
CRG 5/2/85

Baltimore County does not provide commerical refuse collection.
Since no provisiua has been made on the plan for refuse collection
no comment can be made., Comrerical plans must have a dumpster site

indicated before CRG approval by this agency,

CKW/SW/rab

Date: April 25, 19RS
SUBJECT: SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMENTS -

FROM: BALTIMORE COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT, FIRE FREVENTION BUREAU

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Captain Joseph Kelly

PROJECT NAME: Rossville Walk-In Clinic

PROJECT NUMBER: _CRG Aeenda 5/2/85, 10:00 am
IOCATION: _8766 Philadelphia Road

COMMENTS

Proposed buildings shall be designed and constructed so as to meet the applicable
provisions of the Fire Frevention Code and the NFPA 101 Life Safety Code, 1981 Edition.

Fire flow test is required to be conducted by the Baltimore City Water Dept. on
as close to proposed site as possible. Test
results are to be forwarded to the cffice of the Fire Protection Engineer,

Proposed panhandle driveways must be a minimum of 16 feet in width and of a
hard surface capable of supporting emergency apparatus, weighing 50,000
pounds on two axles. -

Access road shall be posted with Fire Lane signs along its entire length.

Standard cul-de-sac or t-twrnaround shall be provided at deadend street
near .

A1l roads shall have a minimum width of 20 feet.
Driveways in excess of 300 feet shall have standard cul-de-sac or t—turnaround.

Maximum angle of departure (grade percentage) shall not exceed &% per NFPA
Standard #1901. Angle of departure in excess of &% would prohibit emergency
fire apparatus from gaining access to the site.

Submitted site plan fails to indicate propcsed fire hydrant spacing at
feet intervals in accordance with Baltimore County Standard Design Manual,

All self-service stations shall have at least one attendant on duty while the
station is open to the public. The attendant's primary function shall be to
supervise, observe and control the dispensing of Class I liquids while said
liquids are actually being dispensed, according to NFPA 30, 1981 Editicn,
Sectiun 7-8.4.3 and Section 7-8.4.4.

SUBJECT:

FROM:

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS DATE : August 14, 1985

ZONING OFFICE (Continued from May 2,19855)

PROJECT NAME:

LOCATION: NE/Cor. Philadelphia Road and Rossville

DISTRICT: 14th,

Rossville Walk-In Ciinic

PLAN: XXXXXXXAX

DEVELOPMENT PTAN:

P 3
LAV

PLAT:

DISTRICT: 14

A Special Exception hearing for a class B office building has been
applied for on June 6, 1985 under Item # 409. The setting of a hearing
date may depend on the resolution of the following comments: )

1. Parking would be required to be provided for the 2nd. floor
[3rd. level) as office space. A variance would have to te applied
for along with the special exception petition.
Where will the employees park?
Space #1 should be 8 ft. from the street R/W. -
If the A.0.S. can be provided, the building should be moved closer
to the NW property line to allow for better parking circulaticn.

The Gross site area can only be caiculated on the 40.77 fr.
frontage on Priladelphia Road. Correct the A.0.S. and F.A.R.
accordingly.

A.0.5. Should be shaded to identify the area calculated, and the
maximum allowed F.A.R. should be indicated along with what is
proposed.

The Sign detxzil should be shown on the elevation drawings with the

size and projecticn from the building. Also note: NO OTHER SIGNS
PROPCSED.

w.Qg .

W. Carl Ri-hards Jr.

&%’

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO....Catherine Varfield, €, Pu Gu____ Date____.Avril 30, 1939

SUBJECT. Rossville Walk-In Clinic
8766 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21237

1) As of January 1, 1985 the State adopted the A.N.5.I., Standard A117.1 - 1980
and the Code of Maryland Regulations 05,01.07 aa the Maryland Building Code
for the Handicapped.

The 198, Edition of the B.0.C.A. Basic Fational Building, Mechanical and
Energy Codes have been adopted by Council Bill #17-85 and became effective
on April 22, 1985 for Baltimore County,

3) Compliance to the above Codes is required for all new structures.

3
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- AL ERDI, P.E, .
STRUCTURAL - CIVIL CONSULTANT

P. 0. BOX 10055, TOWSON, MD. 21204
{301) 592-5153

27 June,

Department of Public Works,
Baltimore County-
Towson, Md. 21204.

Att.n: Mrs, C.Warfield

Re: Rossvilie Walk-in Clinic
8766 Philadelphia Rd.,
Final S.D.P. per C.R.G. _
Comments,

Project:# £5052
District: 14 C6

Enclosed are (14) copies of site development plan
and elevations for the above preoject as revised
per the C.,R.G, comments of 2 May, 1985. The fol-
lowing revisions have been incorporated in the
plans in compliance with the requests from vari-
ous departments and agencies.

Please advise as soon as the site development plan
ig approved and signed. Thank you for your cooper-
ation. '

Very truly yours,

Al Erdi,P.E.

CERTITIED

_Encl.s
¢:Dr.V .K.Bhalla
File .
AE/xe. 5 /22/65"
--__./4 SETS OF DRAWINGS D¢ L\Lf—/z(_:!} LN ER
: 56["6!214 TE C"c."t.-'é!.‘_ . PEE'HSE- VERIE Y g»f Cer M~
FiRr THE RECC(PT 3y crlluig 592 5i153,
s

.

AL ERDI{, P.E.
STRUCTURAL - CIVIL CONSULTANT

P. Q. BOX 10055, TOWSON, MD, 21204
(301} 592-5153
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Department of Public Works

{ Rossville Walk-in Clinic)

A. Office of Planning and Zoning:

A petition (#429) for a special exception as re-
quired by a class B office building in an RO zone
Lhas been filed with the Zoning Office c.: 26 June,
1985,

.The elevation drawings indicating the average
height, drawn to scale are attached.

The gross area calculations are revised to include
the % of all right-of-ways which the site abuts
upto 30 feet in width; amenity open space exceed-
ing 25% of gross area; floor area ratio calcula-
tions,shown on the plan indicating which areas
have been included as A.0.S.

Zoning boundaries are plotted per map NE 4G.

The revised straight parking,based on one space
per 300 S.F. floor area, minimum 8 feet away from
any right-of-way, is provided under the building
as recommended by The Dept. of Traffic Engineering
to provide ample space to back out.

The proposed one non-illuminated 8 s,f,sign on the
building wall is indicated on the plan.

Parking is redesigned and accomodated on site as
required,

ihe developer strongly pursued the possibility of
providing access to the site from private Pineneedle
Lane . The owners of the private lane, however, will
not consider granting the access as stated in the
minutes of C.R.G. meeting of 2 May, 1985, The pro-
posed alternative access is subjcct tc the approval:
of State Highway Administration.

The plan includes information ielative to the max.
number of employees (4); transit bus lines #35 and .
#55 stop at Rossville Blvd, & Philadelphia Rd.; flu-
ted block, beige building exterior; the parking
lights.

PETITION FOR SPECTAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE

l4th Elect*.a District

LOCATION: - Northwest siu2 of Philadelphia Road, 234 feet Northeast of the centerline

of Rossville %-ulevard (8166 Philadelphia Road)
DATE AND TIME: Monday, January 6, 1986 at 10:00 a.m.

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Bﬁilding, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, Maryland -

The Zoning Cammissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Special Exceptionfor a Class B office building in and R.O. Zone,
and a Variance from Section 40S.2.b.(&) tc permit 5 parking spaces instead of
the required 10.

Being the property of Dr, Vinad K, Bhalla » as shown on plat
plan filed with the Zoning Office.

In the event that these Petitions are granted, a building permit may be issued wichin
the thirty (30} day appeal period. the Zoning Commissioner will, however, entertain
any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period for good
cause shown. Such reque:'t must be received in writing by the date of the hearing
sel above or made at the hearing. :

BY ORDER OF

ARNOLD .JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Department of Public¢ Works
( Rossville Walk-in Clinic)

The landscape calculations are revised to acco-
modate the proposed clinic with (10) trees of
which (6) are major deciduous; provide 8 fest
Planting area along property lines abutting re-
sidential zones or prerises on public street.
The building is relocated to 8 feei: from the
proper-y line. The revised sidewalk is 8 feet
from the property line which abuts a DR-16 zone.
The plan showing a planting area along Rossville
Blvd. is prepared by a registered Landscape Ar-
chitect.

The plan is designed to demonstrate that it ..
achieves the objectives of compatibility with
the demand and surrounding use for it, tree pre-
servation, protection of watercourses from ero-
sion and siltation and safety, convenience and
amenity for the neighborhoods.

Subdivision Review:

The permit application and the approprizte bond
covering the proposed entrance to the site from
Philadelphia Rd., per S.H.A.Bureau of Engineering
Access Permits have been submitted as required.

The proposed side walk across the front of the
site matches the existing,

Storm drains, Sediment Control, Storm Water Mgmt.:

A storm water management exemption was granted
fox the site on 28 Feb., 1%85.

The existing 15"x22" BCCMP drain through the front
of the site has been documented for Md. S.H.A.
Maintenance Office. It terminates at the existing
drainage channel within Philadelphia Rd. right-of
way., All necessary drainage facilities have been
provided for per Baltimore County Office of Ero-
sion and Sediment Control directives dated 13 Dec.,
1984, The grading is covered by permit #71454,

PETITION FCR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

PETITION FOR VARIANCE

NW/S Philadelphia Rd.,

234' NE of the C/L of Rossville
Blvd. (8166 Philadelphia Rd.},

14th District

DR. VINAD K. BHALIA, Petitioner Case No. 86-264-XA

-

>
* * & = *
HE- I S S

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the
above—captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates
or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary

or final Order.

.VQZQqXZl;/ Cliaiﬁ;%h&44tdwhn4~J
Phyllis Cole Friedman
Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County

/. Aot 2 '

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Roam 223, Court House
Towson, MD 21204
494-2188

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1llth day of December, 1985, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Dr. Vinad K. Bhalla,
12 Glen Alpine Rd., Phoenix, M) 21131, Petitioner; and Al Erdi, P.E.,

Fngineer, P. O. Box 10055, 1owson, MD 21204, who requested notification.

/J/;&A, ///a;g (wa—»--

Peter Max Zimmerman

R B

Department of Publi Works
( Rossville Walk-in Clinic)

C-1742-84. The number of square feet of land dis-
turbed ( less than 5,000.-s.f.) is indicated on
the sediment contrcl drawing. '

The basement floor is (1) foct over the.flood
Plain elevation.

8y

The proposed fire hydrant is shown as recommended
by the Fire Department on 1 April, 198S.

The Maryland Building Code for the handicapped
has been complied with.

State Highway Administration:

The site is surrounded by and adjacent to DR~16
residential areas. There is an existing sidewalk
on Philadelphia R4/ Rossville Blvd., front. The
A.D.T. has been calculated at 25 trips per day.

Bureau of Sanitation:

A dumpster site is indicated on the plan.

BALTIMORE COUNTY

OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-335.)

ARNOLD JALLON JEAN M H
ZONING COMMISSIONER DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

January 2, 1986

Dl'. Viﬁﬁé ‘I Bh.ll.
12 Glen Alpine Road
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Re: Petition for Special Excepzion and Variance
NW/S Philadelphia Rd., 234" NEB of c¢/1 of
Roasville Blvd, (8766 Philadelphia Rd.)
14th Election District
Dr. Vined K. Bhalla ~ Petitioner
Case No, 86~264-XA

Dear Dr. Bhalla

This is to advise you that $57.91 is due for advertising
and posting of the above property. This fee must be paid before an
Order is issued.

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGN AND POST RETURNED ON
THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THE ORDER SHA'Y NOT BE ISSUED.,

Do not remove sign from property from the time it is placed by
this office until the day of the hearing itself.
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TOWSON, MD,, ____December 1977 19..85.
i “..\ W f !Sh:-.
Ti..5 IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advent:isgmen-t was
: - ! -
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN. a weekly newspaper printed
and published in Towson, Baltlmore County, Md., appeanng on
________ December 19 85 | i
? L

THE JEFFERSONiAN,

Ay

Publisher

Cost of Advertising

24,785

- .7“._. —

& JE0 “DUPLICATE";
. CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD.,

H 2

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed adverrt:lseme > was

published in THE JEFFERSONLAN a weekly newspaper printed

and published in Towson, Baltlmore County, Mi., appearing on
December 19 19 85 ' f;‘;g =3
"""""""""""" T ki a
! L

Publisher
Cost of Advertismg
2475 )

|
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Dr. Vinod K. Bhalla
12 Glen Alpine Road
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

TIME:

DATE:

November 26, 1985

NOTICE OF HEARING

Petition tur Special Exczption and Variance
NW/S Philadelphia Rd., 234' NE of ¢/1 of
Rossville Blvd. (8766 Philadelphia Rd.)

Re:
l4th Election District
Dr. Vinad K. Bhalla - Petitioner
Case No. 86-264-XA

10:00 a.m.
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Monday, January 6,

1986

PLACE: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland
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R ELSER PE-TTERY

PETITIONS SPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE

NW/5 of Philadelphia Road,
234' NE of the centerline
of Rossville Boulevard
(8766 Philadelphia Road) -

l4th Election District

ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Case No. 86-264-Xa
Dr. Vinod K. Bhalla,

Petiticuer

* * * * * * & * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioner herein requests a special exception for a Class B office
building in a R-0 Zone and, additionally, a variance to pemit five paiking
spaces instead of the required ten spaces, as more particularly described on
Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioner appeared and testified and was represented by Counsel.

Also testifying on behalf of the Petitioner was Al Erdi, a registered engi-

in the metropolitan area, The Petitioner must vacate the office located
nearest the subject property because the doctors he rents from are moving.
Inasmuch as the Petitioner requires permanent storage space for his patients'
records  and his equipment, he desires to construct his own facility. The
first floor will contain 1,280 sqare feet and be used for his practice, and
the second floor will also contain 1,280 square feet and be used only for
storage. Since the second floor will not be used for offices, the Petitioner

argued that the parking variance is a moot issue in that the Baltimore County

Zoning Regulations (BCZR) requires five parking spaces for 1,280 square feet

of medical offices, and this will be provided, There will be two permanent
employees in addition to Dr. Bhalla, and there will be no other professional
use. The Petitioner will see patients only by referral, two or three
one-half days per week, which will average about 36 patients per week, and no
treatment will be provided without an appointment. fThere will be no overlap
of patients except for one patient follcwing the other.

The Protestants argued that the use will create traffic problems and

The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence which
would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and require-
ments set forth in Section 502.1. 1In fack, the Petitioner has shown that
the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment to the eigh-
borhood and would not adversely affect the public interest. The facts and
circumster:os do not show that the proposed use at the particular location
described by Petitioner's Exhibit 1 would have any adverse m-.pact above and
beyond that inherently associated with such a special exception use, irrespec-

tive of its location within the zone. Sciultz v, Pritts, 432 A.2Zd 1319
(1981).

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or gen-
eral welfare of the locality, nor tend to create congestion in roads,
streets, or alleys therein,' nor be inconsistent with the purposes of the

property's zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsistent with

cause a safety hazard.

the spirit and intent of the BCZR.
neer. John Volz, an adjacent property owner; Frank Kozan, the president of a The Petitioner seeks relief from Section 203.3.B.2, pursuant to Section

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning
local democratic clubj. and others appeared in opposition to the parking 502.1, and from Section 409.2.b.(4), pursuant to Section 307, BCZR.

bOhi=
UX-hGe-9%
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requlation would cause practical difficulty to the petitioner and his prop-
. . . )
variance, See Protestants' Exhibit 1. They were not upposed to the special It is clear that the BCZR pemmits the use requested bv the Petitioner in

erty. Mclean v, Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To Prove practical difficuliy for

exception. R-O anec: . 3 .
a Zone by special exception It is equally clear that the proposed use an area variance, the petitioner N t the followings
Tostimony indicated that the subject property, zoned R-O and containing woyld not be detrimental to the primary uses in the vicinity. Therefore, it

v AT WY 3 AR £ oAb 2o B

1, whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a

pemitted purpose or render conformance unneces—
sarily burdensome;

-

0.14 of an acre, is presertly vacant. The Petitioner proposes to construct a mus*;.be determined whether the conditions as delineated by Section 502.1 are
4

two-story medical office building on the site. The site plan was wpproved by sat "fied by the Petitioner.

hel County Review Group (CRG) on November 14, 1985, whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to applicant as well as other property owners in
the district or whether a lesser relaxation than
mt applied for would give substantial r2lief;

After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it appears

i}ue to ‘he small size of the lot, the Petitioner proposes to place five

Zuehetnray

the special exception should be granted with certain restrictions, as

E. 4 Spaces under the building its=alf, with access from Philadelphia Road. fully described below.

!
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halla is a licensed physimal therapist with a Ph.D. in neurophysiology whether relief can be granted in such fashion that

the spirit of tie ordinance will be observed and

8 been practicing in Maryland since 1968, He presently has five offices public safety and welfare secured.

ECEIVED FOR FILING

Y

son v, Bd. or Appeals, Town of Chesapezke Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

A RTTeYg- "N peuTp tag

R AL S g v ”

-3 -

P-4 LA

L e N il

LR

AYET 'PU ETUdTSpeTIUS S/MN

VX-997-98
ORDER

URDZR RE

-

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION s varisnce

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER G# BALTIMORE COUNTY:

F0 3N

[

- UInT
o 1/2

The undersignci, legal owner(s) of the property situaie in Baltimore County and which is
described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby peiition for a
Special Exception under the Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the

herein described property for ______ e ————————— o o e
Class b office building in RO zone. AND A VARIANCE FROM

b e - — - e

permit 5 parking spaces instead of the required 10.

e e A e e o o e e i K e e - e R e e v T e e e L T o

2, The second floor shall be used only for storage.

D il e L T ——— —————— — 1 —

It is clear from the testimony that if the variance were granted, such

3. No more than two employees in addition te the Pe- Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
titioner shall be permitted, ard no office space
may ke provided to anyone else, whether associated

with Dr. Bha;.la or not.

use as proposed would not be contrary to the spirit of the BCZR and would not

I, or we, agree 10 pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon
of this petition, and further agree to and sre to be bound by the zoning regulations and restricf;
of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

, Desc.:ription
result in substantial detriment to the public good.

, . : i ed, it is -
After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, Pullients may not be scheduled on more than two

afternoons and one morning or two mornings and one
afternoon per week and shall be seen : *ly by ap-
pointment. No more than one patient shall be
scheduled for each time period.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that {v

$ if +*.2
clear that a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would result if +'.2 are the legal owner(s) of (e pro %P“?

Beginning at a point on the North West side

which is the subject of tuis Petition. o< Philadelphia (Rte-7) Road, 234 feet North-
East from the centerline of Rossville Boulevard,

Legal Owner(s): , : running along the West sid
Dr. Vinod K. Bhalla ._ | " Road: 9 8lde of Philadelphia

instant variance were not granted. It has been established that the require-

: £ Coniract Purchaser:
ment from which the Petitioner seeks relief would unduly restrict the use o

. . . : . In (Type or Print Name img o ine sorry lae of me .
the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel i | Fione 2 vy Noren 637 s gozzvz;;z,l&;zfevaxd
right of way North 83% 40' 40* West, 129.33
feet: North 51° 19* 20" East; 46.16 feet;
Sogth 27 07 34° East, 26,26 feet; North
517 19* 20* East. 105.00 feet to a point on
the South side of Pineneedle Iane; and rumming
along thg South side of said private lane,
Sot.ath 27 10' 40" East, 68.58 feet to the
point of beginning:; known as 8766 Philadelphia
Road in the 14 th Election District, saving

and accepting that portion cf the above pro-
perty zoned DR-16, :

15sioner of
e County

addition, the variance requested will not be detrimental to the nublic health,

safety, and general welfare. -

: : iic hear-
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, and pubiic hea cc: John E. Sibrea, Esquire

ing held, ahd it appearing that by reason of the requirements of Section City and State

Mr. John Volz

502.1 having been met and the health, safety, and general welfare of the com- Attornzy for Petitioner;

Mr. Frank Kozan 12 Glen Alpine Rd., 5922122

AR T A R e - A

People's Counsel B T

- munity not being adversely affected, the special exception and variance should
) g-ranted.. . City and State
'i‘herefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Comuissioner of Baltimore County,

Name, address and phone number of legai-owner, von-
tract purchases—ae representative to be contacted

Al Erdi, P.E., Engineer,

City and State T T Name T TTTTeTTTTTTTTTT
P.0,.Box: 10055, Towson, Md. 21204

W S W A W A ol RS e W W A “--'-m:ﬁ--

592 %153,

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ....._20th ______. day

..t.his Q"b day of January, 1986, that the Petition for Special Exception i

for a Class B medical office building in a R-O Zone and, additionally, the

petition for Zoning Variance to pemit five parking spaces instead of the re- Attorney’s Telephone No.:

. quired 10 spaces be and are hereby GRANTED, from and after the date of this

.: : X, ject, howev to. the folloviing restrictions which are conditions
O]:der's{lbject, h Ly | _ _ _ of . ,..-..-;,:,.‘.__Huzemb.e_x:-_, 185 __, that {be subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
edent to the relief granted herein:

. ed by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-

out Ealtimore County, that property be posted, and that Lie public hearing be had before the Zoninz

' h\issioner of Baltimore Courty in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore
\ R

qon the ...._6th . ________day of __.JaNUARY. ._._...., 19_86_ at _10:00 o'clock

Zoning Commigissionst of Baitimors County,

1. itioner may =2pply for his building permit
"1 % E:hztgranted,sgne ggon receipt of this Order;
< 7 however, Petitioner is hereby.made aware that
I proceeding at this time is at his oun risk until
£: .. such time ag the applicable appellate process from
LS this Order has expired. - If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsibie for return-

ing, said property to its original condition.
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LTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND i s { oo ¢ PUBLIC WOKS KD -

TRAKSPORTATION

WASHINGTON OFFICE: SUBCOMMITTFES:
WATTR RESOURCES

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE ' o0 Lomomow Moo @gngrws of the Enited 5{3“5 ECONOMIC DEVELOMAENT

202-128-208 1 COMMITTEE M

Arnold Jablon g DISTRICT OFFICES: ‘R qﬂ'[ﬁ i MERCHANT MARINE
Zoning Commisgioner Date__December 12, 1985_______ ‘ m ::?1:3? ﬁmz nf entatives AND FISHERIES

LI | | , 301-337-7223 ) mnhmgtﬂﬁ, B£ 20915 :::uwmu::l:e

T4SH German HuLL Aous ¥ PANAMA CANAL/CUTED
~y Dumdarx, MD 21222 CONT/NENTAL SHELF
FROM... | December 27, 1985 . 201-288-2720 OVERSIGHT AND INVES JGATIONS

December 2 6 19 2] 5 SELECT COMMITTEE ON AGING
- ' SUBCOMMITTEE ON RETIREMEKT

: . . oo o T S - 3 INCOME AND EMPLOYRAENT
T S . Honorable lelen Delich Bentley i : T e O O
' BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING - PR Corress of e United States
i TR S 63 L L e _ ; 2nd District, Maryland . A 1d Jablon. Commissioner
B S ty Office;Building - A% o0 RN &) SO 200 East Joppa Road : | : r. AINO '
-»"%Tllpwy\CheSI eake Avenue . . SRR Towson, Maryland 21204 . Balto. Co. Office of Planning & Zoning
Towso;x , Mary'i’and 21204 7 ey e LB N 1111 W. Cheasapeake Avenue
| - - . Towson, Maryland . &REUB .- - .o e T e L - Baltimore, Maryland 21204
LR e e e e e T T " s ) CE TR NW/S Philadelphia Rd., 234' NE of ’
" Your petition ha¢*been received and accepted for filimg this - . F g . the c/1 of Hilford Mii foad Jablon:
R ° p day of 'ﬂdvembet' o, 1988, 0 oo e s i e : (8766 Philadelphia Road) _ Dear Mr. Jablon:
4_25_1‘1, e - LT ok RO o e _ oo} The CRG plan (XIV-204) was approved on November 14, 1985. . l4th Election District AS the Congresswoman representing the Second District of
' I R S LI IPR. " S SIS S S TR S Case Ne. 86-264-XA o Maryland, I am often called upon tc assist in areas that do not
. fall within the jurisdiction ¢of the Federal Government. EKowever,
Dear Congresswonan Bentleys - T always try to be as h=lpful as possible.

IR _ 3 U SUBJECT.._Zoning Petition No. 86-264-XA

S ' B w . ; 4 I am in receipt of your letter dated December 26, 1985 on behalf of Mr. Therefore, 1 am enclosing a copy of correspondence 1 recently
w - e e e R Norman E. Ger Henry Volz. FPlease be advised that a hearing will bte held on Monday, Jenuary 6, received from a concerned constituent. T believe you will find
s L . . St

ST ARNORD :

R | ... Zoning . | | | Director 1986 at 10:00 a.m. involving the property to which Mr, Volz refers., If either ] this correspondence self-explanatory, and I would appreciate your

T T T e A he or the Petitioner dilssgree with the decision rendered, an appellate procedure romments regarding this matter.

nod X. Bhails - Recelve , . AW NEG:JGH:s1lm exists. As an adversarial hearing is scheduled, I am sure you will understand

o T T Y hairman, Zoning Pl : that it would be unethical of me to comment on the merits of this case. Your ¢time and effort in responding to this request is greatly

Advisory Committee . Ef : ~_ : appreciated. Please forward your response to my Towscn District
o e A Sy SR e Sincerely, office, address listed above.

epetitioner Do

Petiticner's. ... . . .. g it i

fo . AT Lo e -

R

T look forward to hearing from you soon.

Siﬁerely, (’7
Helen Delich Bentley,
Member of Congress

ARNCLD JABLON . Wwith warmest regards,
Zoning Commissioner :

HDhR:v2C
Fncl.

Maryland Jepanment of Transportation

State Highway Administration

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
| December 11, 1985

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG. Dr. Vinod K. Bhalla 19, 1385

111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 12 Glen Alpine Road bl # 409
Mr. A. Jablon Item

Tousen. Maryland 21204 } phoenix, Maryland 21131
. : Zoning Commissioner Property Owner: Dr.
i County Office Building Vinod K. Bhalla (CRG}

Towson Haryland 2120 Location: N/W side
; . 409 - . 86-264- v 1 C .
RE: Item No. 40 Case No. 86-264-XA i hiladelpl ,,

Petitioner - Dr. Vinod K. Bhalla

< 234' N. of Rossville Blvd
Special C
pecial Exception Petition . Existirg Zoning: R.O.

Proposed Zoning: Special

. ' .  MEMBERS . _ Att: N. Commodari
"&Dﬂtﬁ\ M—MM dm&/ 3 + Bureau of Dear Dr. Bhalla: . Exception for a Class B
/ - FRgineeri ' i ildir
W ) Md . o rornesEing The Zoning Flans Advisory Committee and the County Review Group : ggﬁ;g? 5‘213 19
093 Aa. Mﬂ’ giggﬁzeg;:uﬂnq (CRG) have both roviewed the plans submitted with the above-referenced District.:: 14th
_ . 4 State Rosds Commissic petition. The comments from the CRG have been added to those of the
L7 Lot éﬂﬁ LN , dte Roads Commiasion Zoning Plans Advisory Committee and are part of this case file. They i .
‘// / N Bureay of are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning azction Dear Mr. Commodari:
7 J : ire Prevention d, but to assure that all parties are made aw. £ pl : :
v o‘zn: ﬁ — — x q requested, p e aware of plans or
86 ‘9 Health Department problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing CRG ngnt,;zf,t;:dogoi ,gg}lgsus?oinghgezﬁgzsﬁ161‘:32{1:0;:1“9
on this case. The Director of Flanning may file a written report with Clinzc '

o the Zoning Commissiorer with recommendations as to the suitability of
Building Department the requested zoning. Very truly yours
[

Project Planning

Cento

’,A / l 3 . M Board of Education -
: ‘ po . ) . . - e Zoning Administration rilin’r’hisrsigtisn yag ac:eptizd forhféling on the date of the enclosed M
,—.-:E(AW\'\ Ca ,A;g J 4%&0 : ‘ 6) _ Industrial g ce cate and a hearing scheduled accordingly. _ _
. _ . ; Development : Charles Lee, Chief
nntans ./ M-‘/-dao M . 817 a;{ ’ é:y truly yours, Bureau of Engr. Access Permits
. [ [ ( - 5 B - J. ’

Kt octud o prurea | - (Pheety. Bl et Qa7 14 - | gl pred |
m VFW 05’0(9 | : | bgé ’Sglq o ' 1 gg:i:gaglans Advisory Committee | - o

enclosure

JED:nr
-Enclosures

cc: Mr., Al Erdi
Po 0. BOx 10055
Towson, Marvland 21204

My tolophone number is__ 301-65-1350
Twletypewriter ior impaiied Hecring or Speech
3837553 Baltimory Metro — 585 5451 D.C. Metrg — + 500-492-50€2 Statewide Toll Free

P.O. Box 717 1 707 North Calvert 5t., Paitimore, Marylant 21203 - OT17
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Mr. J, Markle ' ' April 22, 19835 . - BALTIMORE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Maiyland Department of Tfansportation Wikiam K. Helimama s - ' ‘ . g OALTIMENE counry ’_ : | ! L%g{g%‘d MARYLAND 21204
State Highway Auminisuation | ¢ Secrotary We have been informed by the District Traffic Office : L TO‘*t/ShC-\?f\ApkrT&rﬁ:%5\3’;%430'\‘“6

. Hal Kassofl that the average daily trips for a medical center is 75 tripe AT A94-921 . . STEPHEN E. COLLINS
‘ © Administrater per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor area and by using a floor area of : NCRAAN € GENJER DIRECTOR August 1, 1985
2,560 eq, ft. (2.5 x 75) the center would be developing an '
A.D.T. of 188 trips.

The proposed five (5) spaces on site and the proposed parking o :
agreement for five (5) ap:ces at the V.F.W. #6506 would not adequately k. ' Mr. Arnold Jablon
o = serve this location. ' : ' , Mr. Arnold Jablan D ‘ —_ ‘ g:z;:g g?;u}tlss;ogig-
April 22, 1985 | ' Lo . ) : : : - Zoning Conmiss foner ECEmBer 5, [995 | Y ice Building
_ In addition the medical office is labeled as a "Walk In ] . County Office Building ) ' Towson, Marxyland 21204
Clinic", A field inspection reveeled there are no sidewalks in 1 - Towsan, Marylang 21204 :
. . . . : the immedidte arca for patrons to use and resider:ial communties :
Mr.. J. Markle,. Chief ' ' . Re: CRG Meeting vf 5-2~835 are more than 2.a0°°'.'!', away., . ' . . . Re: fg:“g Adgsory Meeting of J-Ul...qu’ Iqes ' Item No. 409 ~2AC- Meeting of July 9, 1985
Bureau of Public Servicea i . "Rossville Walk-=In - L L : i Pronerty 0 . . : Property Owner: Dr, Vinod I.. Bhalla
C:unty Office Building : . Clinic" N/W 8ide Until the numerous questions are addressed and adequate , Lacation: 33/3&?'%0 K. Bracia , : Location: N/W side Philadelphia Road, 234%' N, of Rossville Blvd.
Towson, Md, 21204 o o _ Philadelphia Road #cceas to the site reso"ved, the State Highway Administration Dear Mr. Jablon: “RofLAum (D 234 Existing Zoning:R.o.

. s, ‘ K .or Rossu B
Route 7.8 Rossville Dlv. will request Baltimore County to withhold all building permits. The Diyisd e . Proposed Zoning:Special Exception for a Class B office building,
. ‘ | @ Mvision of Current Plannin

petition and offers the fo 9 and Develooment nas reviewed tne subject

. : _ " :
Deer Mr. Markles . Very truly yours, : . applicania, owing comments, The itens checked below are

On review of the submittal of 3-4-85 and review of our ()(’The"' are no site planning factors requiring comment,

S . ; . - o | e, Chi S (" e A
files, the State Highway Adminietration offers the following S . Charles lLee, (':h:.ef' . ' gA nggg 5:535’: 8"’”" Meeting 13 recuired.
! ‘Bureau of Engineering : forwerd b roud meeting was held and the minutes will e ‘ Acres:
comments, : o . Access Permits Seite i pary bty pubtic Services. . e

}::g;‘sﬁtg is part of a targer tract: therfore 1t is defined as a | pratrlee: e
" rec;::w?.t T?:}p;an Must show the entire tract

olat w e required and rust b »
to fssuance of a building pernit, © recorced prioe

(
{
E )The access {s not satisfactory, Dear Mr, Jablon:
|
(

The revised site pian shows numerous notes of reference NS . o .
to the State Highway Administration letter of 1-11-85 (copy . CL-GW‘-m‘“ - ' ' By.._ George Wittman

attached), -

Attachment iThe circulation on this site i3 not satisfactory

)The pa~king arrangerent 1
i $ not satisfac
;;::Hng calculations must be _iown on t;grgian ‘ en number 109 2 = C-R-G. TR
S property contains soils which ar Tas s
development on these sojls is pruhibi:eSEfiHEd ?# wetlands, and
JConstruction in or alteration o

The State Highway Administration first choice for access ' :
to the proposed Medical Center; is by way of a improved access cec: Mr, J. Ogle
from Pineneedle Lane or & in-conmon access centered on Pineneedle

Lane. : . Ca under th of the floodplain 15 prohibited
N ' . ' . " ' 4 e ro isi ~
' : Requlations, .~ > Of Section 22-98 of tne Developnent

) . . '—-_"—-\ A
. The State Highway Admiuistration would consider a nroposed T, _ ( )Develooment of this site may constitste a i ‘ : ]‘x A / (; 7
: y ; P . , _ . ‘ . _ potential conf ‘
entrance within the .Philadelphia Road frontage of (40.77') if : _ - ( the Saltimore County Master Plan, onflict with . el e L

: C o The anend A
the above recommendations for first choice failed to materiaslize. JThe anended Develapnent ?lan was approved by the Planning Board Michael S. Flanigan
! . . Traffic Engineering Assoc., I1

on
_ ‘ ) ) ()()Lanqs:a*mg- ust conply , .
. ™ : S arey WY wilh daltinore County Lang
However, the State Highway Administration strongly recommends i _ ( );:l]e]ml'?ge;;y 1;0135::5? in 4 deficient seryicn areasi?ﬁe??ﬂ:ﬂ‘g,
3 1 1 . =/3. n ni "
to Baltimore County that all access be by way of the improved . , _ . - . Capacity Use C 9 dermit may be issued until a Reserye
| : . . 5

ertificate has hnap § -
Pineneedle. Lane. . ssued. The deficient service

)The proverty 15 Jocaied b
fd Lrartic area controdicg a-
:ntgggection as cefined by Bj1] 17377 ang as tcndi;?gq? E Tevel
Fatiic capacity may beccie ~ara Vimited, The 3asic Se;;ig :n2$oas
3 2% #

re ractvalysted sanuaily 5o g
(%Ad_{itmnal comments: ’ caunty Leuncil.

, . . ) N . \ 3 . -_‘

"We foresee congestion on the site with the varking layout
and congestion within the entrance to Philadelphia Road if access
is approved. ‘ ' ‘

Euneas A, Baher
€r: James ifoswell ' Cheary Current Plaaning arg Dovelopment

My telaghone number |s (301) 659-1350

Teletypewritar 1or Impairad Hearing or Spaech
3837555 Baltimore Metro — 5650451 N.C. Mstro — 1-B00-492-5062 Statewide Toll Fres

P.Q. 8ox 717 1 707 North Caiv:a St., Baltimore, Maryiand 21203 - 0717

Ern Renrsond

@UNIHG Moy (b
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» | | { ) - g . BALTIMORE COUNTY
BALTIMORE COUNTY | | - L L) RALTIMORE COUNTY 1985 ¥ 2\ DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS G LICENSES Deceiber 23, 1985
FIRE DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES August 19, 19 : v ;
L%}/i%BJGMARYLAND 21204-2586 g L%dw?'s%% MARYLAND 21204 | , TOWSON, MARYL AND 21294 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Eﬁ]ELF H. REINCKE August 1, 1985 TED ZALESKI, JR, = Tofﬁgé%?m'm' | SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMENTS DATE: _April 30, 1985
' ’ DIRECTOR . = &

Edward A. McDonough, T,E., Chief
Deveiopers Engineering Division

Mr. Arnold Jaklon

Zoning Commissioner L ' Zoring Comsissioner
. -~ . : E L. - Comuissioner Mr. Arnold Jablon, Zoning

Office of Planning and Zoning Mr. ATneld Jewiua, Zening 3 Office of Plenning nd Zoning ] o

Baltimore County Office Building 35&23.".513?’.2?5{235 oniee : Towson, Marylend 21204 ; PROJECT NAME: Rossville Walk~In Clinic

Towson, Maryland 21204 Dear Mr. Jablams Dear Mr. Jabiom: Revised ] PR NUMBER 185052

Comments on Item # 1409 Zoning Adviscay Committee Meeting are as follows: Comments on Item “;09 / Zoning Adviscry Committes Mesting sre as fcllowei . . OTeCT

Attention: Nick Commdari, Chairman . 8 E - h . -
contng plans advisory Comittes ' l;::::::; ' ﬁr. gigzdl’ﬁilgggégia Road, 234' N of Rossville Blvd. Locations N/W eide Philadelphia Road, 23L4' N of Rossville Blvd.

RE: Property Owner: Dr. Vinod K. Bhalla : ; Districts l4th. Districts 1Lth,. __ . DISTRICT: 14Cé

‘ » B APPLICASLE ITEMS ARE CIRCLED
Location: N/ side Pniladelphia Road, 234' N. of Rossville Blvd. = AFPLICAPLE ITRMS ARE CIRCLEDs 4 D '

o All structures shall confora to the Baltimore County Building Code as adopted by Council Bill #17-85,
Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 7/9/85 _ the Maryland Code for the Hendica: »ed and Aged (.N.9.I. #117-1 - 1980) and other spplicsble Codes and Standarde.

A1l structures shall conform to the Zaltimors County Building Cods as sdopted by Council Bill #17-35,
the Maryland Code for the Handicapped and Aged (4.N.S.I. #117-1 = 1380) and other applicadle Codes snd Standards.

Item No.: 409 The Plan for the subject site, dated November 20, 1984, with the latest

revision dated March 4, 1985, has been reviewed by the Developers Engineering
Division and we comment as follows:

) @ A building and other miscellanscus permits ahall be required before the start of mny construction.
a 4 building snd other miecellanscus ts shall be requirsd before the start of sny construction.
Gentlemen: permi ;
3 C. Hesidential:r Twe sets of construction drawings are required to file a permit aprlication. The seal of a
@Ruidmtil.ll Two sets of construction drawings ars required tc file a permit aepplication. The seal of & ;i regiatered in Maryland Architect or Enginesr i8/is not required on plans ané technical deta.

Pursuant to your regquest, the referenced property has been surveyed by this registared in Maryland Architect or Engineor a/is mot required oo plans nd technical data.

Bureau and the comments below marked with an "X* are applicable and regquired saled and . . 1o Marvland Architect
o : 7 ) L Commerciali Thrae sets of construction doswings & and signad by s registered PMaryland Arch
to be corrected cr incorporated into the final plans for the property. ' D e o roa e viiion (reines T e o e L or Ergineer shal) be required to fils with & permit spplicsticn. Reproduced seals are ot sccaptable. , . All improvements, intersections, entrances, drainage requirements and
or Engineer shall be Tequired to file a pemmit applicaticn, Repro seals are not scceptable. . : construction affecting a State Road right-of-way ara subject to the standards,

} 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be . e A1 Use Groups except Rel Single Paaily Detached Dvallings tequire & minimm of 1 bhour fire rating for specifications and approval of the Maryla s . s ]\
: located at intervals or feel! along an dpproved road in : ’ All Use Groups except B=l Sirgle Fsmily Detached Dwellings require & minfmm of 1 hour fire rating for -f_ sxterior walls clossr than 6'=0 to an interior lot lina, BR-Y Use Groups requirs & ome hour wall if closer : addition to tho ofpgalt' yland State nghway Adninistration in
ccordance with Ba ltimormtandards as published by the exterior walle clower than 6'=0 to an imterior lot line, B-L Use Groups require w cme bour wall if closer than 1'-0 to ap iptericr let line. Any wall built gn an interior lot 1line shall require :tiéntnﬂ party e 4 se imore County.
4a than 3'=0 to an interior lot line. iny wall built oo an interior lot line shall require s fire or party : wall. See Table LO1l, Sectlom 1407, Ssction 1406,2 and Table 1LD2, No cpsninge =re peTmi an “ e
: wall. Ges Tablae 401, Secti Baoti 06,2 and Table 1L0D2, Ho are tted in an Yl interior lot linse. PR R
Department of Public Works. : pirgrtPieiy u;ttin'y-{) u;“_i-‘ﬂ;ﬂ;zr ;';tl‘;?_:. openings are permi 4 exterior wall within 3'~0 of sn intarior lot lins : The road design should specifically address the channelling of storm
water acros3 the entrance of Pineneedle Lzne (a private road) and convaying it

- ) > S ) ! [ 2, 'd .
access ir required for the site. The structurs doss not appear to oceply with Teble 505 for psrmissable height/ares. Reply to tie request
A secend means of vehicle acces g The structurs doss not appear to comply with Tablae 505 for permisssble helght/ares. Reply to the requestsd varisnce by this office camet be considered untii the necesmary data pertaining to heignt/ares and d to the nearest suitable outfall.

varisnce by this office cannot be sonsidered until the necessaTy data periaining to height/ares and : construction type is provided. See Table LOL and 505 end have your Architect/Enginesr contact this departoent.
The vehicle dead end condition shown ai construction type is provided, Ses Table L0l and 505 snd have your drchitect/Engineer contsct this departoent.

GENERAL COMMENTS:

The Developer shall be responsible for 2amages to the County's facilities,

The requestsd variance sppears to ccnflict with Sectian(s) » of the Baltipors such as water meters, manholes, curbs and gutters and inlets within his site
The reduested variance appears to confl Section(a) » Of the Baltimor unty Building Code. By . . *
The e 'I 1“.0 a to 1ot vith Section(s) » Baltisore County Buil de ; Occupancy Permits will be withheld until such damages bave been corrected.

i 1 > ent.
EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Bepartm Vhen filing for a required Change of Use/Occpancy Parmit, an alteration permit application shall also

When filing for & Tequired Change of Uss/Ocoupancy Permit, an alterstion permit applicsticn shall also be filed along with three mets of scoeptabié construction plans indicating how the existing structurs i HIGHWAY COMMENTS:
The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the be filed along with thres sets of scosptable cooetruotion plans indicsting hov the existing structure i ' o be altared in order to comply with the Code requiressnts for the new use, Marylend Architectural or :
. . . . . ; £ ation to be altered in order to veomply with the Code requirements for the new us». Marylad Architeotural or 3 . EngineesT seals are umually required. The change »f Use Croups are from ‘DS;“T__E toOse . o I 1 . .
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of oper . ] . Ingineer ssals ars usually requirsd, The changs of Use Groups are from Use to Uee . OF to Mixed Usea + 5Seo Sedtioer, 312 of the ding Code, ; : mprovements to Philadelphia Road (State Route 7), including the proposed

to Mixed Uses _ + 6we Section 312 of the Building Uods, entrance ko the site are subject to the requirements and approval of the State

The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall Tha proposed project sppears to be looated in & Flood Plain, Tidal/Riverine., Plesse sea the attached - . Highway Administration. The contract for these improvements shall he processed

j wi [ L [ i ‘ tion The proposed i ject %o be looated in a Flood Flain, Tidal/Biverine. Pl the attached 2opy of Bection 516.0 of the Bullding Code sa sdopted by Bill £17-85, Site plans shall show the correct . cor ‘
comply WJ: th all applicable requ%remints ot the"Natl vnal I."J.J.:‘e Fro !:“GC . P co;y of S:etiﬁ:‘ gle.onz.m Mld.in:olcnél an :dop*.od by Bill #11-@.“;30 plln:‘:;.n;;.lho: :ho eo;‘l.'oct levations mbove Bea level for the lot and the finish flcor levela including basement, through the State Highway Admiristration in acco;:da,ncg with their contrac*
Association Standard No. 101 *Life fafety Coce”, 1976 editlon prior £ elevations sbove sea lavel for the lot and the finish floor levals including basement, procedures. No Public Works Agreement with Baltimore County will be required.
| | @Co-ntll A fire separation as per Section 313.2 appears to be required,

to occupancy.
@ comantsy Handicapped Walk - ramps; gradient shall be not mors & The building would be of mixed uses "S-1" and "B", 'The etructure camiiot Ranps shall be provided for physically handicapped persons at all street
1:12.  Ses Section 15, B.0.C.A. for landings, ete. be of type 5B construction urless it 1s sprinklered witk an approvel system. intersectious.

is ti < See Table 501, Tabls LOl. Section 503.1. _ .
Tue Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments, at this time. _ {. Tnece stbrevisted comments reflect anly cm the information Frovided by the Aravingm submitted to the OIfice Sidewalks are required acruss the frontaege of the site, Width and iocation

K : | : £ any parmit. Of dfezired of the d sidewalk
These abbreviated coments raflect only on the infarmation provided by the draswicgs submittad to the Cffice of Plamning and Zoning and srw not intended to be construed as the £11 extent of . ' i proposed sidewa shall match the existin
of Plarming and Zoning snd are oot int:iﬂpd to be construsd ar the full sxtent of any permit. If desired the applicant may obtain additional information by visiting Rooa 122 af the Coanty Crfice Building et 113 P i+

’ ' th3 spplicant may ohtain sdditional information by viwiting Room 122 of the County Office Building st 1il 3 W. Chesapeaks Avenus, Towson, Karylend % 20L. % ﬁ ~ - .

Site plans are approved, as drawn.

Noted and
Approved: W, Chedapesis Averue, Towson, Maryland 21704, - -7 - A
Fire Prevention Buteau kA . / .»:J/?/Aﬁ {%Jw/’:ﬂ-"—-\_ BY: C. E. Yurrham, Thief
1 '

- . e s e ) BY; €, E, Purnhens, Bullding Plans hevies
Special Inspection Division . Puilding Plars Kaview L/22/85

| Lie2/85

- /;;ib




Project 85052

Rossville Walk-In Clinie
Fage 2

April 30, 1985

HIGHWAY COMMENTS: {Cont3d)

The Developer shall be responsible for construction stake-out of all highway
improvements required in connection with this site and all stake-outs shall be in
accordance with Bal*imore County Standards.

STORM DRAINS, SEDIMENT CONTROL BND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT COMMENTS :

The corrugated metal pipe drain that exists thuough the front of the site mugt
be documented as to size and depth and design computaticns, baced on 1l0-year storm
frequency, and must be submitted for revi~1. If the drain is to remain in service,
tle Developer's engineer shall clarify the maintenance responsibilities. Before
the County will accept the drain into the system for maintenance, it must be
inspected by the Bureau of Highways and any corrections or repairs must be made
at the Developer's expensc. Further, a 10-foot drainage and utility easement
must be c¢reated to contain the Pipeline. 1In the event the required road improve-
ments preclude the need for this drain. it should be sealed a:¢ abandoned.

The Developer is responsible for the total actual cost of drainage facilitiss
required to carry the storm water run-off through the property to be developed to
a suitable outfall., The Developer's cost responsibilities include the acquiring of
easements and rights-of-way - both onsite and offsite - and the deeding in fee
of said rights-of-way to the County. Preparation of sll construction, rights-of-way
and easement drawings, engineering and surveys, and payment of all actual con-
struction costs including the County overhead both within and outside the develop-
ment, are also the responsibilities of the Developer.

The Developer must provide necessary drainage facilities (temporary or
permanent} to prevent creating any nuisances or damages to adjacent properties,
especially by the concentration of surface waters. Correction of any problem
which may result, due to improper grading or impxoper installation of ¢rainage
facilities, would be the full responsibility of the Developer.

Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could
result in a sediment pollution problem, damaging private and public holdings down-
stream of the property. A grading permit is, therefore, necessary for all grading,
including the stripping of top soil.

In accordance with Baltimore County Council Grading Ordinance (Bill No,
13-85) a grading plan shall be apiroved and a Performance Bond posted rrior to
issuance of a grading permit. The number of square feet of lax' disturbed shall
be indicated on the sediment contrel drawing.

Tae Developer shall be responsible to stabilize the sidewalk areas and
supporting slopes on all road rights-of-way following completion of the initial
grading of the boxed-cut subgrade. The stabilization shall be acecomplished within
the nearest period of optimum seeding as established in the Baltimore County
Sediment Control Manual. Minimum acceptable stabilization measures will be as
specified in the Baltimore County Sediment Control Mpaul under "Critical Area
Stabilization (With Semi-Permanent Seedings)*.

-

BALTIMCRE COUNTY.V MARYLAN

Mr. Brooks Stafford, Director

I‘NTER-DFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
T0o.__Environmental Suppo::tjgﬂ'i_c_ﬁ__“_

nu!;m( 24, LT85T
mowétzﬁ oy :

Waste and Water Quality Management ’ . .
SURJECT...._  ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS REPORT Ay o é/eces JYwr s i £ inie,
o = - ' (Name,

: [OT oD
N CRG MEETING My . 6.-17 4 (775 (Time)

J

PLAN REVIEW NOTES

l. | 51r@¢ ﬁ&:ﬂ&‘ 75;"ﬂrPAWI¢a/ 4%%9;;; Ziwﬁéfgéf .

JDeséribe Site)

/ﬂ { f/z3 __water and __ /e éZﬂZ: sewer is proposed.
g e em s _
: . (Describe streams on-site)

Do il ) seils om ke _
. .7 {Describe wetland soils on-site)

required.

/
- Storm Water Management /< =27 -

& o A ____proposed impervious area.

‘RESPONSES

R ___ The Environmental Eifects Report is not approved. In order
to receive approval, the following checked items/conditions must be met.

A  The Environmental Effects report is approved, subj.e_ct to the
following checked items/conditions, . -

No development is allowed in :
° : p, (soil/name & symbol)

A revised site plan indicating no development in
- | B must  be  submitted.

Project 85052

Rossville Walk-In Clinic
Page 3

April 30, 1985

STORM DRAINS, SEDIMENT CONTROL AND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT COMMENTS : (Cont'd)

Failure by the Developer to accomplish the stabilization as aforementioned
will result in the termination of all processing phases Jf this development.

In accordance with Bill No., 56-82, filling within a flood plain is
prohibited -

No storm water management is reguired,

Sediment control provisions will be required for the building permit
application and fc: any grading involved.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor
or basement {loor must be at least 1 foot over the flood plain elevation in all
m~nstruction.

WATER AND SANITARY SEWER CTIMMENTS:

Permission to obtain a metered connection from the existirg main may be
Obtained from the Department of Permits and Licenses.

Permission to connect to the existing public sanitary sewer may ha obtained
from the Department of Permits and Licenses.

This property is subject to Water and/or Sewer System Connection Charges
based on the size of water meters utilized in accordance with current County
Policy.

The total Water and/or Sanitary Sewer System Co:.-ection Charge ie determined,
and payable, upon application for the Plumbing Permit. This Charge is in addition
to the normal front foot assessment and permit charges.

Fire hydrant spacing and location are subject to review and approval by the
Fire Protection Section of the Fire Department.
~

* k X &k h &k %»

The Plan for the subject site may be approved, subject to conformance

with the above comments. C/”t7

EDWARD A. MCDONOUGH, P.E., Chief
Developers Engineering Division

COUNTY PTVIFW GROUP
COMMENTS ON PROPOSED SUBDIVISION PLANS

BALTIMORE COUNTY FUTARTMENT OF HEALTH

Rossvitt € WALK~IN QLin e

Subdivisia Name, Section and/or Plat

/4. Ends
Developer and/or Engineer

2 0. 1¥ ‘f;l—g e pu—L&c/

No. of Lots Total Acreage Water Sewer
or Units

COMMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Soil percolation +ests are required; a minimuan of two test are required within
a designated 10,000 square foot sewage disposal reserve area. For further
information regarding these requirements, contact this office at 494-2762.

Soil percolation test have bee.: conducted. Revised plans, must be

submitted prior to approval of plat, are not required and the plat can

be approved as submitted. Contact this office for more camplete information,

494-2762,

Public sewers _/ , public water ./, must be utilized and/or extended to

serve the property.

A Hydrogeological Study and Ervirormental Effects Report for this subdivision,
mist be itted, are not required, is incamplete and must

be revised, has/have been reviewed and approved.

A Water Appropriation Permit Application, must be submitted, has

been submitted. NOTE: Greater than 33 lots necessitates a public hearing with

Water Resources Administration as part of the permit precess.

It is recammended the plan, be approved as submitted, l"'/be approved as

submitted szfgfct to the following conditions noted: sw AZL dm

_erap Aed Ak 24 by

It is rec ed this plan not be approved at this time. See revisiuns and/or
comments . g;ﬁg )

REVISIONS AND/OR

@@
A

2. Wl.

Iaryland Department of ransportation

Willam K. Helimans
State Highway Administration Secstary

Hal Kassolf
Adminksirater

April 22, 1985

Mr. J, Markle, ‘hief CRG Meeting of 5-2-85
Burcau of Public Services "Rossville Walk-In
Couaty Office Building o ’ Clinic" N/W side
Towaon, Md. 21204 ' Philadelphia Road

. ‘ Route 7 @ Rossville B

Dear Mr, Mérkie:

On review of the submittal of 3-4-85 and review of our
fileeo, the Stace Highway Administration offers the following
comments, '

The revised site plan shows numerous notes of reference
to the State Highway Administration letter of 1-11-85 (copy
attached),

The State Highway Administratio. first choice for access
to the proposed Medical Center is by way of a improved access
from Pineneedle Lane or a in-common access centered on Pineneedle
Lane.

The State Highway Administration would consider a proposed
entrance within the Philadelphia Road frontage of (40.77') if
the above recommendations for firat choice failed to materialize,

lowever, the State Highway Administration strongly recommends
to Baltimore County that all access be by way of the improved
Pineneedle Lane.

We foresee congestion on the sgite with the parking layout
and congestion within the entrance tc Philadelphia Road if access
'is approved, '

My telephone number is_ (301) 659-1350

Teletypewriter for Impaired Hearing or Speach
383-7555 Baltimore Mstro — 5650451 0.C. Metro — 1-800-492-5082 Statewide Toil Free

2.0. Box 717 / 707 Norh Caivert St., Baitimare, Maryiand 21203 - 0717

uﬂcft T P op Mavy 2 1985

FKOEEmﬂu»e.‘ﬁfkyﬁns—i Tt
SRV S ¢)Cdr-7r\-‘-n W@Jr’an‘ecl (or "h.:o Ste oo rafaruca-r ZE 1,

Jﬂé‘ﬂj o caﬂ,,s"‘uot.,ﬁ :l"!s-—zl.;!‘ - L:r&‘aw &LQV‘LIJI‘U .34 cl\.le La

_."ha | e year «Flo....l ‘o\a.ﬁ {.,.... J}‘a,,.,,...,m Rwnm .

oot Tt
4 / 12/65

lvd.

. mm————

April 22, 1985

We have beer informed by thke Digtrict Traffic Office.
that the average daily trips for a medica} center is 75 tripe
per 1,000 sq., ft. of floor area and by using & floor area of
2,560' sq. fr. (2,5 x 75) the center would be developing an

A.D.T. of 188 trips.

The proposed five (5) spaces on site and the proposed parking
agreement for five (5) apaces at the V.F.W. #6505 woul'] mot adequately

serve this locagion.
In addition the medicai officé is labeled as a "Walk In

Clinie", A field inspection revealed there are no sidewalks in
the immediate area for patrons to use and residential communties

are more than 2,000+ away.

Until the numerous questions are a?drensed n?d_ndequate
access to the site resolved, the State Highwey A?nl?llttlti?n
will request Baltimore County to withhold all building permits.

Very truly yours,

Charles Eee, Chief

Bureau of Engineering
Access Permite

CL:CW:maw By: GCeorge Wittman

Attachment

¢e: Mr., J. Ogle

:_Mr. James A. Markle

C. Richard Moore

C.R.G. Caments

FROTET m: Rossville Walk-~in Clinic

PRJHII‘NUHHER.EIHSTRICT: 14 C &6

LOCATICN: Philadelphia Road

The building and parking need to be relocated
to prevent backing onto Philadelphia Road.’ The access
is subject to the approval of the State Higiway Admin-

istration.

. ' & '

b2 kil
€. Richard Moore - _ _
Deputy Director of Traffic Engineering
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SUBJECT: CQOUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS

FROM: OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING May !, 1985

e

o PRIJECT NAME:
&

¥

ROSSVILLE WALK-IN CLINIC PLAN XXXAXEXXAX XX AXAXXY

CCUNCIL & ELECTION DISTRICT XIV-204 PLAN EXTENSION

REVISED PLAN

PLAT

The Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the subject plan dat=d March 4, 1985 anu
has the following comments:

The layout of the 5 parking spaces is not acceptable. Minimal area is provided
for vehicle manuvering which will cause congestion at the entrance. The
parking must be redesigned.

Note #9C includes a statement regarding a parking agreemen: with the V.F.W. #6506,
which is located at 8777 Philadelphia Road. No such parking agreement has

been submitted to this office for review. It is the opinion of this office

that parking provisions, particularly for a medical office buillding, should

be accommodated on-site. Parking on the opposite side of Philadelphia Road

with no provision for safe pedestrian access is not appropriate or reasonable.
This proopsal should be removed from the plan.

It is strongly recommended that the developer pursue the possibility of
providing access to this site fpem Pineneedle Lane, ".iich is a private road.
Additional information is required relative tc the status of Pineneedle Lane
and the rights to in-commor use of Flneneedle Lane.

The information required for R.O. plans includes maximum number of employees.
hogrs of operation, location of transit facilities, exterior materiai of the
building, lighting, etc. This information must be added to the plan.

The landscape calculations are incorrect and must be revised as follows:
Road frontage: 338.68 LF + 40 = 8.4 or 9
Parking spaces: 5 3 12 = 0.4 or 1

Total = 10 trees
A minimum of 6 trees must pe major deciduous. The landscape manual reguires an
8 w%de planting area along all property lines which abut residential zones op
premlses on a public street. iis requirement has not been provided on the
plan. The building is located 2' from the property line, the sidewalk is 0!
from the property line which abuts a D.R.16 zo*<. The plan does not show a
planting area along Rossville Boulevard. The CRG plan pust be revised to
comply with these requirements. A Final Landscape Plan prepared by a
registered landscape architect must be approved by this office prior to
issuance of building permits.

«

T194Je) uesng
W
/

L

Y

It is reccmmended that this development proposal. be restudied and redesigned.

The possibility of providing parking under the building should be considered.
Section 22-104 of the Development Regulations requires that development of

property in the R.0. zone be designed to achieve four objectives: 1} compatibility
of the proposed development with surrounding uses; 2) tree preservation;

3} protection of watercourses and bodies of water from erosion and siltation; and
4) safety, convenience and amenity for the neighborhoods. The plan must demonstrate
that the.above objectives have b.<n met.

{4
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WEALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS

FROM: OQFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING DATE; augus® 13, 1985

PROJECT NAME: Rossville Walk-In Clinic PLAN CONTINUED XAXXXAXXXLLXXMAAXAXX

SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS

3 e
R

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DATE: May 2, 1985

ZONING OFFICE

PROJECT NAME:

LOCATION: N/E corner Philadelphia Rd. & Rossville DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

DISTRICT:

PLAN: g,-/

Rossville Walk-In Clinic

Boulevard
PLAT:

l4th Election District

The following comments were written on the CRG plan and accompanying elevation
drawings dated, revised March 4, 1985, -

A Class B Office Building in an R,0, zone requires a Special Exception Hearing,
To dave a petition for same has not yet been filed with the Zoning Office. If
CRG approval occurs final approval of any building permits will be contingent
upon the outcome of the Special Exception Hearing.

The following revisions are needed prior to CRG plan approval,

1. The elevation drawings have not been drawn to scale as they should be,
This is necessary in order to determine whether the average height of 135
feet has been wet or whether a variance will be required. Average height
must be indicated on the elevatinn drawings. It can be measured in either
of two ways: 1) average grade to the average roof of the highest elevation
or 2) highest grade at the building to the top of the roof.
The gross site area is net area plus 1/2 of any right-of-way which the site
abuts up to 30' in width. It appears that gross has heen based soley upon
Philadelphia Rd. frontage and not upon the Ruisville Blvd, frontage. The
gross site area must be corrected; this will mean a correction to the floor
area ratio and amenity open space calculations as well,
It Iy not possible to determine whether there is sufficient amenity open
space on this site. Amenity open space must be a minimum of 10' in width
unless it is adjacent tGa parking lot, then a minimum of 7' is required.
A plan should be submitted which indicates clearly which areas have been
included as amenity open space. If there is insufficient amenity wpen space,
a Variance will be required.
Zoning boundaries must be plotted around the property. See the 200 scale
zoning map NE 4G for information.
The angled parking does not appear to allow parking space #2 to have
adec11te space to back out of the parking space.
T*  parking required for medical offices is 1 parking space per 300 sq.ft.
floor area as shown, however the Section indicated is incorrect in Note @ C.,
Section 409.2.b.(4) is the correct section. Medical officcr require parking
no matter whether they are less then 5,000 sq.ft, or greater than 5,000 sq.ft,
The signage proposed should be indicated on the plan; in a R.0O. zone one non-
illumis-ted sign, 8 sq.ft. maximum size, is permitted on the buildiry wall.

DIANA ITTER
Zoning Associate [II

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

)UBJE‘.CT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS DATE: May 2, 1985

EROM: ZONING OFFICE

PROJECT NAME: Rossville V.ilk-Tn Clinic PLAN:

LOCATION: N/E corner Philadelphia Rd., & Rossville DEVELOPMENT PLAN:
Boulevard
l4th Election District

DISTRICT: PLAT:

ADDENDUM TO COMMENTS DATED 5/2/85; ROSSVILLE WALK~IN CLINIC

ADD:

k. No parking space may be within 8' of any street right-of-way.,

Parking space numbers seem to be too close to the right-of-way line.

@@
!%%

e TTES
DIANA ITTER
Zoning Associate III

XIV-204

COUNCIL & ELECTION DISTRICT PLAN EXTENSION

REVISED PLAN

PLAT

The Office of Planning has reviewed the latest revision of the subject plan
dated June 24, 1685 and submits the following comments:

The plan must be revised from a two story to a one story building since 5
parking spaces is the maximum that can be situated on this site. Additional
parking at a location on the opposite side of MD 7, Philacdelphia Read,is not
acceptable or reasonable,.

This plan proposes a walk-in médical clinic in an R.O. zone. Under the
provisions of Section 22-104 the development of property in the R.0Q. zone
shal) be designed to achieve four objectivess; (1) compatibility of the
proposed development with surrounding uses; (2) tree preservation;
(3) protection of water courses and bodies of water from erosion and
siltation, and (4) safety, convenience, and amenity for the neighborhoods.
Therefore, it is the responsibility of the CRG to make this determination
in the design of an R.0. site. To assist our evaluation of compattibility,
. tross sections are required to the north, west and east of the site to show
“the relationship of the propused development to existing adjacent uses.

It has been stated that access.from this development to Pineneedle Lane
is not possible. Documentation is required of the status of Pineneedle Drive
and the denial of access.

*The parking for profeésional staff and employees must be ideutified on the
plan. -

The handicapped access as proposed on the plan involves an unreasonable
distance and a fairly steep grade. This access should be redesigned.

fThe plan should identify the roof material.

A final landscape plan prepared by a registered landscape architect must he
approved by this office prior to issuance of building permits.

L 1

Gary Kerns

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-LFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

April 15, 1985

Sy Benso Date___ - 2F

TO... DY 2802 e e e mom
P orem,
-Ga I weeg

i 1k In Clinic
supJect.. Rossville Walk In Clinic

8766 Philadeiphia Road
CRG 5/2/85

Baltimore County does not provide commerical refuse collection.
Since no provisiua has been made on the plan for refuse collection
no comment can be made., Comrerical plans must have a dumpster site

indicated before CRG approval by this agency,

CKW/SW/rab

Date: April 25, 19RS
SUBJECT: SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMENTS -

FROM: BALTIMORE COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT, FIRE FREVENTION BUREAU

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Captain Joseph Kelly

PROJECT NAME: Rossville Walk-In Clinic

PROJECT NUMBER: _CRG Aeenda 5/2/85, 10:00 am
IOCATION: _8766 Philadelphia Road

COMMENTS

Proposed buildings shall be designed and constructed so as to meet the applicable
provisions of the Fire Frevention Code and the NFPA 101 Life Safety Code, 1981 Edition.

Fire flow test is required to be conducted by the Baltimore City Water Dept. on
as close to proposed site as possible. Test
results are to be forwarded to the cffice of the Fire Protection Engineer,

Proposed panhandle driveways must be a minimum of 16 feet in width and of a
hard surface capable of supporting emergency apparatus, weighing 50,000
pounds on two axles. -

Access road shall be posted with Fire Lane signs along its entire length.

Standard cul-de-sac or t-twrnaround shall be provided at deadend street
near .

A1l roads shall have a minimum width of 20 feet.
Driveways in excess of 300 feet shall have standard cul-de-sac or t—turnaround.

Maximum angle of departure (grade percentage) shall not exceed &% per NFPA
Standard #1901. Angle of departure in excess of &% would prohibit emergency
fire apparatus from gaining access to the site.

Submitted site plan fails to indicate propcsed fire hydrant spacing at
feet intervals in accordance with Baltimore County Standard Design Manual,

All self-service stations shall have at least one attendant on duty while the
station is open to the public. The attendant's primary function shall be to
supervise, observe and control the dispensing of Class I liquids while said
liquids are actually being dispensed, according to NFPA 30, 1981 Editicn,
Sectiun 7-8.4.3 and Section 7-8.4.4.

SUBJECT:

FROM:

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS DATE : August 14, 1985

ZONING OFFICE (Continued from May 2,19855)

PROJECT NAME:

LOCATION: NE/Cor. Philadelphia Road and Rossville

DISTRICT: 14th,

Rossville Walk-In Ciinic

PLAN: XXXXXXXAX

DEVELOPMENT PTAN:

P 3
LAV

PLAT:

DISTRICT: 14

A Special Exception hearing for a class B office building has been
applied for on June 6, 1985 under Item # 409. The setting of a hearing
date may depend on the resolution of the following comments: )

1. Parking would be required to be provided for the 2nd. floor
[3rd. level) as office space. A variance would have to te applied
for along with the special exception petition.
Where will the employees park?
Space #1 should be 8 ft. from the street R/W. -
If the A.0.S. can be provided, the building should be moved closer
to the NW property line to allow for better parking circulaticn.

The Gross site area can only be caiculated on the 40.77 fr.
frontage on Priladelphia Road. Correct the A.0.S. and F.A.R.
accordingly.

A.0.5. Should be shaded to identify the area calculated, and the
maximum allowed F.A.R. should be indicated along with what is
proposed.

The Sign detxzil should be shown on the elevation drawings with the

size and projecticn from the building. Also note: NO OTHER SIGNS
PROPCSED.

w.Qg .

W. Carl Ri-hards Jr.

&%’

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO....Catherine Varfield, €, Pu Gu____ Date____.Avril 30, 1939

SUBJECT. Rossville Walk-In Clinic
8766 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21237

1) As of January 1, 1985 the State adopted the A.N.5.I., Standard A117.1 - 1980
and the Code of Maryland Regulations 05,01.07 aa the Maryland Building Code
for the Handicapped.

The 198, Edition of the B.0.C.A. Basic Fational Building, Mechanical and
Energy Codes have been adopted by Council Bill #17-85 and became effective
on April 22, 1985 for Baltimore County,

3) Compliance to the above Codes is required for all new structures.

3
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- AL ERDI, P.E, .
STRUCTURAL - CIVIL CONSULTANT

P. 0. BOX 10055, TOWSON, MD. 21204
{301) 592-5153

27 June,

Department of Public Works,
Baltimore County-
Towson, Md. 21204.

Att.n: Mrs, C.Warfield

Re: Rossvilie Walk-in Clinic
8766 Philadelphia Rd.,
Final S.D.P. per C.R.G. _
Comments,

Project:# £5052
District: 14 C6

Enclosed are (14) copies of site development plan
and elevations for the above preoject as revised
per the C.,R.G, comments of 2 May, 1985. The fol-
lowing revisions have been incorporated in the
plans in compliance with the requests from vari-
ous departments and agencies.

Please advise as soon as the site development plan
ig approved and signed. Thank you for your cooper-
ation. '

Very truly yours,

Al Erdi,P.E.

CERTITIED

_Encl.s
¢:Dr.V .K.Bhalla
File .
AE/xe. 5 /22/65"
--__./4 SETS OF DRAWINGS D¢ L\Lf—/z(_:!} LN ER
: 56["6!214 TE C"c."t.-'é!.‘_ . PEE'HSE- VERIE Y g»f Cer M~
FiRr THE RECC(PT 3y crlluig 592 5i153,
s

.

AL ERDI{, P.E.
STRUCTURAL - CIVIL CONSULTANT

P. Q. BOX 10055, TOWSON, MD, 21204
(301} 592-5153
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Department of Public Works

{ Rossville Walk-in Clinic)

A. Office of Planning and Zoning:

A petition (#429) for a special exception as re-
quired by a class B office building in an RO zone
Lhas been filed with the Zoning Office c.: 26 June,
1985,

.The elevation drawings indicating the average
height, drawn to scale are attached.

The gross area calculations are revised to include
the % of all right-of-ways which the site abuts
upto 30 feet in width; amenity open space exceed-
ing 25% of gross area; floor area ratio calcula-
tions,shown on the plan indicating which areas
have been included as A.0.S.

Zoning boundaries are plotted per map NE 4G.

The revised straight parking,based on one space
per 300 S.F. floor area, minimum 8 feet away from
any right-of-way, is provided under the building
as recommended by The Dept. of Traffic Engineering
to provide ample space to back out.

The proposed one non-illuminated 8 s,f,sign on the
building wall is indicated on the plan.

Parking is redesigned and accomodated on site as
required,

ihe developer strongly pursued the possibility of
providing access to the site from private Pineneedle
Lane . The owners of the private lane, however, will
not consider granting the access as stated in the
minutes of C.R.G. meeting of 2 May, 1985, The pro-
posed alternative access is subjcct tc the approval:
of State Highway Administration.

The plan includes information ielative to the max.
number of employees (4); transit bus lines #35 and .
#55 stop at Rossville Blvd, & Philadelphia Rd.; flu-
ted block, beige building exterior; the parking
lights.

PETITION FOR SPECTAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE

l4th Elect*.a District

LOCATION: - Northwest siu2 of Philadelphia Road, 234 feet Northeast of the centerline

of Rossville %-ulevard (8166 Philadelphia Road)
DATE AND TIME: Monday, January 6, 1986 at 10:00 a.m.

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Bﬁilding, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, Maryland -

The Zoning Cammissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Special Exceptionfor a Class B office building in and R.O. Zone,
and a Variance from Section 40S.2.b.(&) tc permit 5 parking spaces instead of
the required 10.

Being the property of Dr, Vinad K, Bhalla » as shown on plat
plan filed with the Zoning Office.

In the event that these Petitions are granted, a building permit may be issued wichin
the thirty (30} day appeal period. the Zoning Commissioner will, however, entertain
any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period for good
cause shown. Such reque:'t must be received in writing by the date of the hearing
sel above or made at the hearing. :

BY ORDER OF

ARNOLD .JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Department of Public¢ Works
( Rossville Walk-in Clinic)

The landscape calculations are revised to acco-
modate the proposed clinic with (10) trees of
which (6) are major deciduous; provide 8 fest
Planting area along property lines abutting re-
sidential zones or prerises on public street.
The building is relocated to 8 feei: from the
proper-y line. The revised sidewalk is 8 feet
from the property line which abuts a DR-16 zone.
The plan showing a planting area along Rossville
Blvd. is prepared by a registered Landscape Ar-
chitect.

The plan is designed to demonstrate that it ..
achieves the objectives of compatibility with
the demand and surrounding use for it, tree pre-
servation, protection of watercourses from ero-
sion and siltation and safety, convenience and
amenity for the neighborhoods.

Subdivision Review:

The permit application and the approprizte bond
covering the proposed entrance to the site from
Philadelphia Rd., per S.H.A.Bureau of Engineering
Access Permits have been submitted as required.

The proposed side walk across the front of the
site matches the existing,

Storm drains, Sediment Control, Storm Water Mgmt.:

A storm water management exemption was granted
fox the site on 28 Feb., 1%85.

The existing 15"x22" BCCMP drain through the front
of the site has been documented for Md. S.H.A.
Maintenance Office. It terminates at the existing
drainage channel within Philadelphia Rd. right-of
way., All necessary drainage facilities have been
provided for per Baltimore County Office of Ero-
sion and Sediment Control directives dated 13 Dec.,
1984, The grading is covered by permit #71454,

PETITION FCR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

PETITION FOR VARIANCE

NW/S Philadelphia Rd.,

234' NE of the C/L of Rossville
Blvd. (8166 Philadelphia Rd.},

14th District

DR. VINAD K. BHALIA, Petitioner Case No. 86-264-XA

-

>
* * & = *
HE- I S S

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the
above—captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates
or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary

or final Order.

.VQZQqXZl;/ Cliaiﬁ;%h&44tdwhn4~J
Phyllis Cole Friedman
Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County

/. Aot 2 '

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Roam 223, Court House
Towson, MD 21204
494-2188

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1llth day of December, 1985, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Dr. Vinad K. Bhalla,
12 Glen Alpine Rd., Phoenix, M) 21131, Petitioner; and Al Erdi, P.E.,

Fngineer, P. O. Box 10055, 1owson, MD 21204, who requested notification.

/J/;&A, ///a;g (wa—»--

Peter Max Zimmerman

R B

Department of Publi Works
( Rossville Walk-in Clinic)

C-1742-84. The number of square feet of land dis-
turbed ( less than 5,000.-s.f.) is indicated on
the sediment contrcl drawing. '

The basement floor is (1) foct over the.flood
Plain elevation.

8y

The proposed fire hydrant is shown as recommended
by the Fire Department on 1 April, 198S.

The Maryland Building Code for the handicapped
has been complied with.

State Highway Administration:

The site is surrounded by and adjacent to DR~16
residential areas. There is an existing sidewalk
on Philadelphia R4/ Rossville Blvd., front. The
A.D.T. has been calculated at 25 trips per day.

Bureau of Sanitation:

A dumpster site is indicated on the plan.

BALTIMORE COUNTY

OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-335.)

ARNOLD JALLON JEAN M H
ZONING COMMISSIONER DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

January 2, 1986

Dl'. Viﬁﬁé ‘I Bh.ll.
12 Glen Alpine Road
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Re: Petition for Special Excepzion and Variance
NW/S Philadelphia Rd., 234" NEB of c¢/1 of
Roasville Blvd, (8766 Philadelphia Rd.)
14th Election District
Dr. Vined K. Bhalla ~ Petitioner
Case No, 86~264-XA

Dear Dr. Bhalla

This is to advise you that $57.91 is due for advertising
and posting of the above property. This fee must be paid before an
Order is issued.

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGN AND POST RETURNED ON
THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THE ORDER SHA'Y NOT BE ISSUED.,

Do not remove sign from property from the time it is placed by
this office until the day of the hearing itself.
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R ELSER PE-TTERY

PETITIONS SPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE

NW/5 of Philadelphia Road,
234' NE of the centerline
of Rossville Boulevard
(8766 Philadelphia Road) -

l4th Election District

ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Case No. 86-264-Xa
Dr. Vinod K. Bhalla,

Petiticuer

* * * * * * & * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioner herein requests a special exception for a Class B office
building in a R-0 Zone and, additionally, a variance to pemit five paiking
spaces instead of the required ten spaces, as more particularly described on
Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioner appeared and testified and was represented by Counsel.

Also testifying on behalf of the Petitioner was Al Erdi, a registered engi-

in the metropolitan area, The Petitioner must vacate the office located
nearest the subject property because the doctors he rents from are moving.
Inasmuch as the Petitioner requires permanent storage space for his patients'
records  and his equipment, he desires to construct his own facility. The
first floor will contain 1,280 sqare feet and be used for his practice, and
the second floor will also contain 1,280 square feet and be used only for
storage. Since the second floor will not be used for offices, the Petitioner

argued that the parking variance is a moot issue in that the Baltimore County

Zoning Regulations (BCZR) requires five parking spaces for 1,280 square feet

of medical offices, and this will be provided, There will be two permanent
employees in addition to Dr. Bhalla, and there will be no other professional
use. The Petitioner will see patients only by referral, two or three
one-half days per week, which will average about 36 patients per week, and no
treatment will be provided without an appointment. fThere will be no overlap
of patients except for one patient follcwing the other.

The Protestants argued that the use will create traffic problems and

The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence which
would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and require-
ments set forth in Section 502.1. 1In fack, the Petitioner has shown that
the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment to the eigh-
borhood and would not adversely affect the public interest. The facts and
circumster:os do not show that the proposed use at the particular location
described by Petitioner's Exhibit 1 would have any adverse m-.pact above and
beyond that inherently associated with such a special exception use, irrespec-

tive of its location within the zone. Sciultz v, Pritts, 432 A.2Zd 1319
(1981).

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or gen-
eral welfare of the locality, nor tend to create congestion in roads,
streets, or alleys therein,' nor be inconsistent with the purposes of the

property's zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsistent with

cause a safety hazard.

the spirit and intent of the BCZR.
neer. John Volz, an adjacent property owner; Frank Kozan, the president of a The Petitioner seeks relief from Section 203.3.B.2, pursuant to Section

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning
local democratic clubj. and others appeared in opposition to the parking 502.1, and from Section 409.2.b.(4), pursuant to Section 307, BCZR.
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requlation would cause practical difficulty to the petitioner and his prop-
. . . )
variance, See Protestants' Exhibit 1. They were not upposed to the special It is clear that the BCZR pemmits the use requested bv the Petitioner in

erty. Mclean v, Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To Prove practical difficuliy for

exception. R-O anec: . 3 .
a Zone by special exception It is equally clear that the proposed use an area variance, the petitioner N t the followings
Tostimony indicated that the subject property, zoned R-O and containing woyld not be detrimental to the primary uses in the vicinity. Therefore, it
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1, whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a

pemitted purpose or render conformance unneces—
sarily burdensome;

-

0.14 of an acre, is presertly vacant. The Petitioner proposes to construct a mus*;.be determined whether the conditions as delineated by Section 502.1 are
4

two-story medical office building on the site. The site plan was wpproved by sat "fied by the Petitioner.

hel County Review Group (CRG) on November 14, 1985, whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to applicant as well as other property owners in
the district or whether a lesser relaxation than
mt applied for would give substantial r2lief;

After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it appears

i}ue to ‘he small size of the lot, the Petitioner proposes to place five

Zuehetnray

the special exception should be granted with certain restrictions, as

E. 4 Spaces under the building its=alf, with access from Philadelphia Road. fully described below.

!
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halla is a licensed physimal therapist with a Ph.D. in neurophysiology whether relief can be granted in such fashion that

the spirit of tie ordinance will be observed and

8 been practicing in Maryland since 1968, He presently has five offices public safety and welfare secured.
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son v, Bd. or Appeals, Town of Chesapezke Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION s varisnce

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER G# BALTIMORE COUNTY:
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The undersignci, legal owner(s) of the property situaie in Baltimore County and which is
described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby peiition for a
Special Exception under the Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the

herein described property for ______ e ————————— o o e
Class b office building in RO zone. AND A VARIANCE FROM

b e - — - e

permit 5 parking spaces instead of the required 10.

e e A e e o o e e i K e e - e R e e v T e e e L T o

2, The second floor shall be used only for storage.

D il e L T ——— —————— — 1 —

It is clear from the testimony that if the variance were granted, such

3. No more than two employees in addition te the Pe- Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
titioner shall be permitted, ard no office space
may ke provided to anyone else, whether associated

with Dr. Bha;.la or not.

use as proposed would not be contrary to the spirit of the BCZR and would not

I, or we, agree 10 pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon
of this petition, and further agree to and sre to be bound by the zoning regulations and restricf;
of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

, Desc.:ription
result in substantial detriment to the public good.

, . : i ed, it is -
After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, Pullients may not be scheduled on more than two

afternoons and one morning or two mornings and one
afternoon per week and shall be seen : *ly by ap-
pointment. No more than one patient shall be
scheduled for each time period.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that {v

$ if +*.2
clear that a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would result if +'.2 are the legal owner(s) of (e pro %P“?

Beginning at a point on the North West side

which is the subject of tuis Petition. o< Philadelphia (Rte-7) Road, 234 feet North-
East from the centerline of Rossville Boulevard,

Legal Owner(s): , : running along the West sid
Dr. Vinod K. Bhalla ._ | " Road: 9 8lde of Philadelphia

instant variance were not granted. It has been established that the require-

: £ Coniract Purchaser:
ment from which the Petitioner seeks relief would unduly restrict the use o

. . . : . In (Type or Print Name img o ine sorry lae of me .
the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel i | Fione 2 vy Noren 637 s gozzvz;;z,l&;zfevaxd
right of way North 83% 40' 40* West, 129.33
feet: North 51° 19* 20" East; 46.16 feet;
Sogth 27 07 34° East, 26,26 feet; North
517 19* 20* East. 105.00 feet to a point on
the South side of Pineneedle Iane; and rumming
along thg South side of said private lane,
Sot.ath 27 10' 40" East, 68.58 feet to the
point of beginning:; known as 8766 Philadelphia
Road in the 14 th Election District, saving

and accepting that portion cf the above pro-
perty zoned DR-16, :

15sioner of
e County

addition, the variance requested will not be detrimental to the nublic health,

safety, and general welfare. -

: : iic hear-
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, and pubiic hea cc: John E. Sibrea, Esquire

ing held, ahd it appearing that by reason of the requirements of Section City and State

Mr. John Volz

502.1 having been met and the health, safety, and general welfare of the com- Attornzy for Petitioner;

Mr. Frank Kozan 12 Glen Alpine Rd., 5922122

AR T A R e - A

People's Counsel B T

- munity not being adversely affected, the special exception and variance should
) g-ranted.. . City and State
'i‘herefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Comuissioner of Baltimore County,

Name, address and phone number of legai-owner, von-
tract purchases—ae representative to be contacted

Al Erdi, P.E., Engineer,

City and State T T Name T TTTTeTTTTTTTTTT
P.0,.Box: 10055, Towson, Md. 21204

W S W A W A ol RS e W W A “--'-m:ﬁ--

592 %153,

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ....._20th ______. day

..t.his Q"b day of January, 1986, that the Petition for Special Exception i

for a Class B medical office building in a R-O Zone and, additionally, the

petition for Zoning Variance to pemit five parking spaces instead of the re- Attorney’s Telephone No.:

. quired 10 spaces be and are hereby GRANTED, from and after the date of this

.: : X, ject, howev to. the folloviing restrictions which are conditions
O]:der's{lbject, h Ly | _ _ _ of . ,..-..-;,:,.‘.__Huzemb.e_x:-_, 185 __, that {be subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
edent to the relief granted herein:

. ed by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-

out Ealtimore County, that property be posted, and that Lie public hearing be had before the Zoninz

' h\issioner of Baltimore Courty in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore
\ R

qon the ...._6th . ________day of __.JaNUARY. ._._...., 19_86_ at _10:00 o'clock

Zoning Commigissionst of Baitimors County,

1. itioner may =2pply for his building permit
"1 % E:hztgranted,sgne ggon receipt of this Order;
< 7 however, Petitioner is hereby.made aware that
I proceeding at this time is at his oun risk until
£: .. such time ag the applicable appellate process from
LS this Order has expired. - If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsibie for return-

ing, said property to its original condition.
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LTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND i s { oo ¢ PUBLIC WOKS KD -

TRAKSPORTATION

WASHINGTON OFFICE: SUBCOMMITTFES:
WATTR RESOURCES

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE ' o0 Lomomow Moo @gngrws of the Enited 5{3“5 ECONOMIC DEVELOMAENT

202-128-208 1 COMMITTEE M

Arnold Jablon g DISTRICT OFFICES: ‘R qﬂ'[ﬁ i MERCHANT MARINE
Zoning Commisgioner Date__December 12, 1985_______ ‘ m ::?1:3? ﬁmz nf entatives AND FISHERIES

LI | | , 301-337-7223 ) mnhmgtﬂﬁ, B£ 20915 :::uwmu::l:e

T4SH German HuLL Aous ¥ PANAMA CANAL/CUTED
~y Dumdarx, MD 21222 CONT/NENTAL SHELF
FROM... | December 27, 1985 . 201-288-2720 OVERSIGHT AND INVES JGATIONS

December 2 6 19 2] 5 SELECT COMMITTEE ON AGING
- ' SUBCOMMITTEE ON RETIREMEKT

: . . oo o T S - 3 INCOME AND EMPLOYRAENT
T S . Honorable lelen Delich Bentley i : T e O O
' BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING - PR Corress of e United States
i TR S 63 L L e _ ; 2nd District, Maryland . A 1d Jablon. Commissioner
B S ty Office;Building - A% o0 RN &) SO 200 East Joppa Road : | : r. AINO '
-»"%Tllpwy\CheSI eake Avenue . . SRR Towson, Maryland 21204 . Balto. Co. Office of Planning & Zoning
Towso;x , Mary'i’and 21204 7 ey e LB N 1111 W. Cheasapeake Avenue
| - - . Towson, Maryland . &REUB .- - .o e T e L - Baltimore, Maryland 21204
LR e e e e e T T " s ) CE TR NW/S Philadelphia Rd., 234' NE of ’
" Your petition ha¢*been received and accepted for filimg this - . F g . the c/1 of Hilford Mii foad Jablon:
R ° p day of 'ﬂdvembet' o, 1988, 0 oo e s i e : (8766 Philadelphia Road) _ Dear Mr. Jablon:
4_25_1‘1, e - LT ok RO o e _ oo} The CRG plan (XIV-204) was approved on November 14, 1985. . l4th Election District AS the Congresswoman representing the Second District of
' I R S LI IPR. " S SIS S S TR S Case Ne. 86-264-XA o Maryland, I am often called upon tc assist in areas that do not
. fall within the jurisdiction ¢of the Federal Government. EKowever,
Dear Congresswonan Bentleys - T always try to be as h=lpful as possible.

IR _ 3 U SUBJECT.._Zoning Petition No. 86-264-XA

S ' B w . ; 4 I am in receipt of your letter dated December 26, 1985 on behalf of Mr. Therefore, 1 am enclosing a copy of correspondence 1 recently
w - e e e R Norman E. Ger Henry Volz. FPlease be advised that a hearing will bte held on Monday, Jenuary 6, received from a concerned constituent. T believe you will find
s L . . St

ST ARNORD :

R | ... Zoning . | | | Director 1986 at 10:00 a.m. involving the property to which Mr, Volz refers., If either ] this correspondence self-explanatory, and I would appreciate your

T T T e A he or the Petitioner dilssgree with the decision rendered, an appellate procedure romments regarding this matter.

nod X. Bhails - Recelve , . AW NEG:JGH:s1lm exists. As an adversarial hearing is scheduled, I am sure you will understand

o T T Y hairman, Zoning Pl : that it would be unethical of me to comment on the merits of this case. Your ¢time and effort in responding to this request is greatly

Advisory Committee . Ef : ~_ : appreciated. Please forward your response to my Towscn District
o e A Sy SR e Sincerely, office, address listed above.

epetitioner Do

Petiticner's. ... . . .. g it i

fo . AT Lo e -

R

T look forward to hearing from you soon.

Siﬁerely, (’7
Helen Delich Bentley,
Member of Congress

ARNCLD JABLON . Wwith warmest regards,
Zoning Commissioner :

HDhR:v2C
Fncl.

Maryland Jepanment of Transportation

State Highway Administration

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
| December 11, 1985

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG. Dr. Vinod K. Bhalla 19, 1385

111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 12 Glen Alpine Road bl # 409
Mr. A. Jablon Item

Tousen. Maryland 21204 } phoenix, Maryland 21131
. : Zoning Commissioner Property Owner: Dr.
i County Office Building Vinod K. Bhalla (CRG}

Towson Haryland 2120 Location: N/W side
; . 409 - . 86-264- v 1 C .
RE: Item No. 40 Case No. 86-264-XA i hiladelpl ,,

Petitioner - Dr. Vinod K. Bhalla

< 234' N. of Rossville Blvd
Special C
pecial Exception Petition . Existirg Zoning: R.O.

Proposed Zoning: Special

. ' .  MEMBERS . _ Att: N. Commodari
"&Dﬂtﬁ\ M—MM dm&/ 3 + Bureau of Dear Dr. Bhalla: . Exception for a Class B
/ - FRgineeri ' i ildir
W ) Md . o rornesEing The Zoning Flans Advisory Committee and the County Review Group : ggﬁ;g? 5‘213 19
093 Aa. Mﬂ’ giggﬁzeg;:uﬂnq (CRG) have both roviewed the plans submitted with the above-referenced District.:: 14th
_ . 4 State Rosds Commissic petition. The comments from the CRG have been added to those of the
L7 Lot éﬂﬁ LN , dte Roads Commiasion Zoning Plans Advisory Committee and are part of this case file. They i .
‘// / N Bureay of are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning azction Dear Mr. Commodari:
7 J : ire Prevention d, but to assure that all parties are made aw. £ pl : :
v o‘zn: ﬁ — — x q requested, p e aware of plans or
86 ‘9 Health Department problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing CRG ngnt,;zf,t;:dogoi ,gg}lgsus?oinghgezﬁgzsﬁ161‘:32{1:0;:1“9
on this case. The Director of Flanning may file a written report with Clinzc '

o the Zoning Commissiorer with recommendations as to the suitability of
Building Department the requested zoning. Very truly yours
[

Project Planning

Cento

’,A / l 3 . M Board of Education -
: ‘ po . ) . . - e Zoning Administration rilin’r’hisrsigtisn yag ac:eptizd forhféling on the date of the enclosed M
,—.-:E(AW\'\ Ca ,A;g J 4%&0 : ‘ 6) _ Industrial g ce cate and a hearing scheduled accordingly. _ _
. _ . ; Development : Charles Lee, Chief
nntans ./ M-‘/-dao M . 817 a;{ ’ é:y truly yours, Bureau of Engr. Access Permits
. [ [ ( - 5 B - J. ’

Kt octud o prurea | - (Pheety. Bl et Qa7 14 - | gl pred |
m VFW 05’0(9 | : | bgé ’Sglq o ' 1 gg:i:gaglans Advisory Committee | - o

enclosure

JED:nr
-Enclosures

cc: Mr., Al Erdi
Po 0. BOx 10055
Towson, Marvland 21204

My tolophone number is__ 301-65-1350
Twletypewriter ior impaiied Hecring or Speech
3837553 Baltimory Metro — 585 5451 D.C. Metrg — + 500-492-50€2 Statewide Toll Free

P.O. Box 717 1 707 North Calvert 5t., Paitimore, Marylant 21203 - OT17
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Mr. J, Markle ' ' April 22, 19835 . - BALTIMORE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Maiyland Department of Tfansportation Wikiam K. Helimama s - ' ‘ . g OALTIMENE counry ’_ : | ! L%g{g%‘d MARYLAND 21204
State Highway Auminisuation | ¢ Secrotary We have been informed by the District Traffic Office : L TO‘*t/ShC-\?f\ApkrT&rﬁ:%5\3’;%430'\‘“6

. Hal Kassofl that the average daily trips for a medical center is 75 tripe AT A94-921 . . STEPHEN E. COLLINS
‘ © Administrater per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor area and by using a floor area of : NCRAAN € GENJER DIRECTOR August 1, 1985
2,560 eq, ft. (2.5 x 75) the center would be developing an '
A.D.T. of 188 trips.

The proposed five (5) spaces on site and the proposed parking o :
agreement for five (5) ap:ces at the V.F.W. #6506 would not adequately k. ' Mr. Arnold Jablon
o = serve this location. ' : ' , Mr. Arnold Jablan D ‘ —_ ‘ g:z;:g g?;u}tlss;ogig-
April 22, 1985 | ' Lo . ) : : : - Zoning Conmiss foner ECEmBer 5, [995 | Y ice Building
_ In addition the medical office is labeled as a "Walk In ] . County Office Building ) ' Towson, Marxyland 21204
Clinic", A field inspection reveeled there are no sidewalks in 1 - Towsan, Marylang 21204 :
. . . . : the immedidte arca for patrons to use and resider:ial communties :
Mr.. J. Markle,. Chief ' ' . Re: CRG Meeting vf 5-2~835 are more than 2.a0°°'.'!', away., . ' . . . Re: fg:“g Adgsory Meeting of J-Ul...qu’ Iqes ' Item No. 409 ~2AC- Meeting of July 9, 1985
Bureau of Public Servicea i . "Rossville Walk-=In - L L : i Pronerty 0 . . : Property Owner: Dr, Vinod I.. Bhalla
C:unty Office Building : . Clinic" N/W 8ide Until the numerous questions are addressed and adequate , Lacation: 33/3&?'%0 K. Bracia , : Location: N/W side Philadelphia Road, 234%' N, of Rossville Blvd.
Towson, Md, 21204 o o _ Philadelphia Road #cceas to the site reso"ved, the State Highway Administration Dear Mr. Jablon: “RofLAum (D 234 Existing Zoning:R.o.

. s, ‘ K .or Rossu B
Route 7.8 Rossville Dlv. will request Baltimore County to withhold all building permits. The Diyisd e . Proposed Zoning:Special Exception for a Class B office building,
. ‘ | @ Mvision of Current Plannin

petition and offers the fo 9 and Develooment nas reviewed tne subject

. : _ " :
Deer Mr. Markles . Very truly yours, : . applicania, owing comments, The itens checked below are

On review of the submittal of 3-4-85 and review of our ()(’The"' are no site planning factors requiring comment,

S . ; . - o | e, Chi S (" e A
files, the State Highway Adminietration offers the following S . Charles lLee, (':h:.ef' . ' gA nggg 5:535’: 8"’”" Meeting 13 recuired.
! ‘Bureau of Engineering : forwerd b roud meeting was held and the minutes will e ‘ Acres:
comments, : o . Access Permits Seite i pary bty pubtic Services. . e

}::g;‘sﬁtg is part of a targer tract: therfore 1t is defined as a | pratrlee: e
" rec;::w?.t T?:}p;an Must show the entire tract

olat w e required and rust b »
to fssuance of a building pernit, © recorced prioe

(
{
E )The access {s not satisfactory, Dear Mr, Jablon:
|
(

The revised site pian shows numerous notes of reference NS . o .
to the State Highway Administration letter of 1-11-85 (copy . CL-GW‘-m‘“ - ' ' By.._ George Wittman

attached), -

Attachment iThe circulation on this site i3 not satisfactory

)The pa~king arrangerent 1
i $ not satisfac
;;::Hng calculations must be _iown on t;grgian ‘ en number 109 2 = C-R-G. TR
S property contains soils which ar Tas s
development on these sojls is pruhibi:eSEfiHEd ?# wetlands, and
JConstruction in or alteration o

The State Highway Administration first choice for access ' :
to the proposed Medical Center; is by way of a improved access cec: Mr, J. Ogle
from Pineneedle Lane or & in-conmon access centered on Pineneedle

Lane. : . Ca under th of the floodplain 15 prohibited
N ' . ' . " ' 4 e ro isi ~
' : Requlations, .~ > Of Section 22-98 of tne Developnent

) . . '—-_"—-\ A
. The State Highway Admiuistration would consider a nroposed T, _ ( )Develooment of this site may constitste a i ‘ : ]‘x A / (; 7
: y ; P . , _ . ‘ . _ potential conf ‘
entrance within the .Philadelphia Road frontage of (40.77') if : _ - ( the Saltimore County Master Plan, onflict with . el e L

: C o The anend A
the above recommendations for first choice failed to materiaslize. JThe anended Develapnent ?lan was approved by the Planning Board Michael S. Flanigan
! . . Traffic Engineering Assoc., I1

on
_ ‘ ) ) ()()Lanqs:a*mg- ust conply , .
. ™ : S arey WY wilh daltinore County Lang
However, the State Highway Administration strongly recommends i _ ( );:l]e]ml'?ge;;y 1;0135::5? in 4 deficient seryicn areasi?ﬁe??ﬂ:ﬂ‘g,
3 1 1 . =/3. n ni "
to Baltimore County that all access be by way of the improved . , _ . - . Capacity Use C 9 dermit may be issued until a Reserye
| : . . 5

ertificate has hnap § -
Pineneedle. Lane. . ssued. The deficient service

)The proverty 15 Jocaied b
fd Lrartic area controdicg a-
:ntgggection as cefined by Bj1] 17377 ang as tcndi;?gq? E Tevel
Fatiic capacity may beccie ~ara Vimited, The 3asic Se;;ig :n2$oas
3 2% #

re ractvalysted sanuaily 5o g
(%Ad_{itmnal comments: ’ caunty Leuncil.

, . . ) N . \ 3 . -_‘

"We foresee congestion on the site with the varking layout
and congestion within the entrance to Philadelphia Road if access
is approved. ‘ ' ‘

Euneas A, Baher
€r: James ifoswell ' Cheary Current Plaaning arg Dovelopment

My telaghone number |s (301) 659-1350

Teletypewritar 1or Impairad Hearing or Spaech
3837555 Baltimore Metro — 5650451 N.C. Mstro — 1-B00-492-5062 Statewide Toll Fres

P.Q. 8ox 717 1 707 North Caiv:a St., Baltimore, Maryiand 21203 - 0717

Ern Renrsond

@UNIHG Moy (b

-

» | | { ) - g . BALTIMORE COUNTY
BALTIMORE COUNTY | | - L L) RALTIMORE COUNTY 1985 ¥ 2\ DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS G LICENSES Deceiber 23, 1985
FIRE DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES August 19, 19 : v ;
L%}/i%BJGMARYLAND 21204-2586 g L%dw?'s%% MARYLAND 21204 | , TOWSON, MARYL AND 21294 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Eﬁ]ELF H. REINCKE August 1, 1985 TED ZALESKI, JR, = Tofﬁgé%?m'm' | SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMENTS DATE: _April 30, 1985
' ’ DIRECTOR . = &

Edward A. McDonough, T,E., Chief
Deveiopers Engineering Division

Mr. Arnold Jaklon

Zoning Commissioner L ' Zoring Comsissioner
. -~ . : E L. - Comuissioner Mr. Arnold Jablon, Zoning

Office of Planning and Zoning Mr. ATneld Jewiua, Zening 3 Office of Plenning nd Zoning ] o

Baltimore County Office Building 35&23.".513?’.2?5{235 oniee : Towson, Marylend 21204 ; PROJECT NAME: Rossville Walk~In Clinic

Towson, Maryland 21204 Dear Mr. Jablams Dear Mr. Jabiom: Revised ] PR NUMBER 185052

Comments on Item # 1409 Zoning Adviscay Committee Meeting are as follows: Comments on Item “;09 / Zoning Adviscry Committes Mesting sre as fcllowei . . OTeCT

Attention: Nick Commdari, Chairman . 8 E - h . -
contng plans advisory Comittes ' l;::::::; ' ﬁr. gigzdl’ﬁilgggégia Road, 234' N of Rossville Blvd. Locations N/W eide Philadelphia Road, 23L4' N of Rossville Blvd.

RE: Property Owner: Dr. Vinod K. Bhalla : ; Districts l4th. Districts 1Lth,. __ . DISTRICT: 14Cé

‘ » B APPLICASLE ITEMS ARE CIRCLED
Location: N/ side Pniladelphia Road, 234' N. of Rossville Blvd. = AFPLICAPLE ITRMS ARE CIRCLEDs 4 D '

o All structures shall confora to the Baltimore County Building Code as adopted by Council Bill #17-85,
Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 7/9/85 _ the Maryland Code for the Hendica: »ed and Aged (.N.9.I. #117-1 - 1980) and other spplicsble Codes and Standarde.

A1l structures shall conform to the Zaltimors County Building Cods as sdopted by Council Bill #17-35,
the Maryland Code for the Handicapped and Aged (4.N.S.I. #117-1 = 1380) and other applicadle Codes snd Standards.

Item No.: 409 The Plan for the subject site, dated November 20, 1984, with the latest

revision dated March 4, 1985, has been reviewed by the Developers Engineering
Division and we comment as follows:

) @ A building and other miscellanscus permits ahall be required before the start of mny construction.
a 4 building snd other miecellanscus ts shall be requirsd before the start of sny construction.
Gentlemen: permi ;
3 C. Hesidential:r Twe sets of construction drawings are required to file a permit aprlication. The seal of a
@Ruidmtil.ll Two sets of construction drawings ars required tc file a permit aepplication. The seal of & ;i regiatered in Maryland Architect or Enginesr i8/is not required on plans ané technical deta.

Pursuant to your regquest, the referenced property has been surveyed by this registared in Maryland Architect or Engineor a/is mot required oo plans nd technical data.

Bureau and the comments below marked with an "X* are applicable and regquired saled and . . 1o Marvland Architect
o : 7 ) L Commerciali Thrae sets of construction doswings & and signad by s registered PMaryland Arch
to be corrected cr incorporated into the final plans for the property. ' D e o roa e viiion (reines T e o e L or Ergineer shal) be required to fils with & permit spplicsticn. Reproduced seals are ot sccaptable. , . All improvements, intersections, entrances, drainage requirements and
or Engineer shall be Tequired to file a pemmit applicaticn, Repro seals are not scceptable. . : construction affecting a State Road right-of-way ara subject to the standards,

} 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be . e A1 Use Groups except Rel Single Paaily Detached Dvallings tequire & minimm of 1 bhour fire rating for specifications and approval of the Maryla s . s ]\
: located at intervals or feel! along an dpproved road in : ’ All Use Groups except B=l Sirgle Fsmily Detached Dwellings require & minfmm of 1 hour fire rating for -f_ sxterior walls clossr than 6'=0 to an interior lot lina, BR-Y Use Groups requirs & ome hour wall if closer : addition to tho ofpgalt' yland State nghway Adninistration in
ccordance with Ba ltimormtandards as published by the exterior walle clower than 6'=0 to an imterior lot line, B-L Use Groups require w cme bour wall if closer than 1'-0 to ap iptericr let line. Any wall built gn an interior lot 1line shall require :tiéntnﬂ party e 4 se imore County.
4a than 3'=0 to an interior lot line. iny wall built oo an interior lot line shall require s fire or party : wall. See Table LO1l, Sectlom 1407, Ssction 1406,2 and Table 1LD2, No cpsninge =re peTmi an “ e
: wall. Ges Tablae 401, Secti Baoti 06,2 and Table 1L0D2, Ho are tted in an Yl interior lot linse. PR R
Department of Public Works. : pirgrtPieiy u;ttin'y-{) u;“_i-‘ﬂ;ﬂ;zr ;';tl‘;?_:. openings are permi 4 exterior wall within 3'~0 of sn intarior lot lins : The road design should specifically address the channelling of storm
water acros3 the entrance of Pineneedle Lzne (a private road) and convaying it

- ) > S ) ! [ 2, 'd .
access ir required for the site. The structurs doss not appear to oceply with Teble 505 for psrmissable height/ares. Reply to tie request
A secend means of vehicle acces g The structurs doss not appear to comply with Tablae 505 for permisssble helght/ares. Reply to the requestsd varisnce by this office camet be considered untii the necesmary data pertaining to heignt/ares and d to the nearest suitable outfall.

varisnce by this office cannot be sonsidered until the necessaTy data periaining to height/ares and : construction type is provided. See Table LOL and 505 end have your Architect/Enginesr contact this departoent.
The vehicle dead end condition shown ai construction type is provided, Ses Table L0l and 505 snd have your drchitect/Engineer contsct this departoent.

GENERAL COMMENTS:

The Developer shall be responsible for 2amages to the County's facilities,

The requestsd variance sppears to ccnflict with Sectian(s) » of the Baltipors such as water meters, manholes, curbs and gutters and inlets within his site
The reduested variance appears to confl Section(a) » Of the Baltimor unty Building Code. By . . *
The e 'I 1“.0 a to 1ot vith Section(s) » Baltisore County Buil de ; Occupancy Permits will be withheld until such damages bave been corrected.

i 1 > ent.
EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Bepartm Vhen filing for a required Change of Use/Occpancy Parmit, an alteration permit application shall also

When filing for & Tequired Change of Uss/Ocoupancy Permit, an alterstion permit applicsticn shall also be filed along with three mets of scoeptabié construction plans indicating how the existing structurs i HIGHWAY COMMENTS:
The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the be filed along with thres sets of scosptable cooetruotion plans indicsting hov the existing structure i ' o be altared in order to comply with the Code requiressnts for the new use, Marylend Architectural or :
. . . . . ; £ ation to be altered in order to veomply with the Code requirements for the new us». Marylad Architeotural or 3 . EngineesT seals are umually required. The change »f Use Croups are from ‘DS;“T__E toOse . o I 1 . .
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of oper . ] . Ingineer ssals ars usually requirsd, The changs of Use Groups are from Use to Uee . OF to Mixed Usea + 5Seo Sedtioer, 312 of the ding Code, ; : mprovements to Philadelphia Road (State Route 7), including the proposed

to Mixed Uses _ + 6we Section 312 of the Building Uods, entrance ko the site are subject to the requirements and approval of the State

The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall Tha proposed project sppears to be looated in & Flood Plain, Tidal/Riverine., Plesse sea the attached - . Highway Administration. The contract for these improvements shall he processed

j wi [ L [ i ‘ tion The proposed i ject %o be looated in a Flood Flain, Tidal/Biverine. Pl the attached 2opy of Bection 516.0 of the Bullding Code sa sdopted by Bill £17-85, Site plans shall show the correct . cor ‘
comply WJ: th all applicable requ%remints ot the"Natl vnal I."J.J.:‘e Fro !:“GC . P co;y of S:etiﬁ:‘ gle.onz.m Mld.in:olcnél an :dop*.od by Bill #11-@.“;30 plln:‘:;.n;;.lho: :ho eo;‘l.'oct levations mbove Bea level for the lot and the finish flcor levela including basement, through the State Highway Admiristration in acco;:da,ncg with their contrac*
Association Standard No. 101 *Life fafety Coce”, 1976 editlon prior £ elevations sbove sea lavel for the lot and the finish floor levals including basement, procedures. No Public Works Agreement with Baltimore County will be required.
| | @Co-ntll A fire separation as per Section 313.2 appears to be required,

to occupancy.
@ comantsy Handicapped Walk - ramps; gradient shall be not mors & The building would be of mixed uses "S-1" and "B", 'The etructure camiiot Ranps shall be provided for physically handicapped persons at all street
1:12.  Ses Section 15, B.0.C.A. for landings, ete. be of type 5B construction urless it 1s sprinklered witk an approvel system. intersectious.

is ti < See Table 501, Tabls LOl. Section 503.1. _ .
Tue Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments, at this time. _ {. Tnece stbrevisted comments reflect anly cm the information Frovided by the Aravingm submitted to the OIfice Sidewalks are required acruss the frontaege of the site, Width and iocation

K : | : £ any parmit. Of dfezired of the d sidewalk
These abbreviated coments raflect only on the infarmation provided by the draswicgs submittad to the Cffice of Plamning and Zoning and srw not intended to be construed as the £11 extent of . ' i proposed sidewa shall match the existin
of Plarming and Zoning snd are oot int:iﬂpd to be construsd ar the full sxtent of any permit. If desired the applicant may obtain additional information by visiting Rooa 122 af the Coanty Crfice Building et 113 P i+

’ ' th3 spplicant may ohtain sdditional information by viwiting Room 122 of the County Office Building st 1il 3 W. Chesapeaks Avenus, Towson, Karylend % 20L. % ﬁ ~ - .

Site plans are approved, as drawn.

Noted and
Approved: W, Chedapesis Averue, Towson, Maryland 21704, - -7 - A
Fire Prevention Buteau kA . / .»:J/?/Aﬁ {%Jw/’:ﬂ-"—-\_ BY: C. E. Yurrham, Thief
1 '

- . e s e ) BY; €, E, Purnhens, Bullding Plans hevies
Special Inspection Division . Puilding Plars Kaview L/22/85

| Lie2/85

- /;;ib




Project 85052

Rossville Walk-In Clinie
Fage 2

April 30, 1985

HIGHWAY COMMENTS: {Cont3d)

The Developer shall be responsible for construction stake-out of all highway
improvements required in connection with this site and all stake-outs shall be in
accordance with Bal*imore County Standards.

STORM DRAINS, SEDIMENT CONTROL BND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT COMMENTS :

The corrugated metal pipe drain that exists thuough the front of the site mugt
be documented as to size and depth and design computaticns, baced on 1l0-year storm
frequency, and must be submitted for revi~1. If the drain is to remain in service,
tle Developer's engineer shall clarify the maintenance responsibilities. Before
the County will accept the drain into the system for maintenance, it must be
inspected by the Bureau of Highways and any corrections or repairs must be made
at the Developer's expensc. Further, a 10-foot drainage and utility easement
must be c¢reated to contain the Pipeline. 1In the event the required road improve-
ments preclude the need for this drain. it should be sealed a:¢ abandoned.

The Developer is responsible for the total actual cost of drainage facilitiss
required to carry the storm water run-off through the property to be developed to
a suitable outfall., The Developer's cost responsibilities include the acquiring of
easements and rights-of-way - both onsite and offsite - and the deeding in fee
of said rights-of-way to the County. Preparation of sll construction, rights-of-way
and easement drawings, engineering and surveys, and payment of all actual con-
struction costs including the County overhead both within and outside the develop-
ment, are also the responsibilities of the Developer.

The Developer must provide necessary drainage facilities (temporary or
permanent} to prevent creating any nuisances or damages to adjacent properties,
especially by the concentration of surface waters. Correction of any problem
which may result, due to improper grading or impxoper installation of ¢rainage
facilities, would be the full responsibility of the Developer.

Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could
result in a sediment pollution problem, damaging private and public holdings down-
stream of the property. A grading permit is, therefore, necessary for all grading,
including the stripping of top soil.

In accordance with Baltimore County Council Grading Ordinance (Bill No,
13-85) a grading plan shall be apiroved and a Performance Bond posted rrior to
issuance of a grading permit. The number of square feet of lax' disturbed shall
be indicated on the sediment contrel drawing.

Tae Developer shall be responsible to stabilize the sidewalk areas and
supporting slopes on all road rights-of-way following completion of the initial
grading of the boxed-cut subgrade. The stabilization shall be acecomplished within
the nearest period of optimum seeding as established in the Baltimore County
Sediment Control Manual. Minimum acceptable stabilization measures will be as
specified in the Baltimore County Sediment Control Mpaul under "Critical Area
Stabilization (With Semi-Permanent Seedings)*.

-

BALTIMCRE COUNTY.V MARYLAN

Mr. Brooks Stafford, Director

I‘NTER-DFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
T0o.__Environmental Suppo::tjgﬂ'i_c_ﬁ__“_

nu!;m( 24, LT85T
mowétzﬁ oy :

Waste and Water Quality Management ’ . .
SURJECT...._  ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS REPORT Ay o é/eces JYwr s i £ inie,
o = - ' (Name,

: [OT oD
N CRG MEETING My . 6.-17 4 (775 (Time)

J

PLAN REVIEW NOTES

l. | 51r@¢ ﬁ&:ﬂ&‘ 75;"ﬂrPAWI¢a/ 4%%9;;; Ziwﬁéfgéf .

JDeséribe Site)

/ﬂ { f/z3 __water and __ /e éZﬂZ: sewer is proposed.
g e em s _
: . (Describe streams on-site)

Do il ) seils om ke _
. .7 {Describe wetland soils on-site)

required.

/
- Storm Water Management /< =27 -

& o A ____proposed impervious area.

‘RESPONSES

R ___ The Environmental Eifects Report is not approved. In order
to receive approval, the following checked items/conditions must be met.

A  The Environmental Effects report is approved, subj.e_ct to the
following checked items/conditions, . -

No development is allowed in :
° : p, (soil/name & symbol)

A revised site plan indicating no development in
- | B must  be  submitted.

Project 85052

Rossville Walk-In Clinic
Page 3

April 30, 1985

STORM DRAINS, SEDIMENT CONTROL AND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT COMMENTS : (Cont'd)

Failure by the Developer to accomplish the stabilization as aforementioned
will result in the termination of all processing phases Jf this development.

In accordance with Bill No., 56-82, filling within a flood plain is
prohibited -

No storm water management is reguired,

Sediment control provisions will be required for the building permit
application and fc: any grading involved.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor
or basement {loor must be at least 1 foot over the flood plain elevation in all
m~nstruction.

WATER AND SANITARY SEWER CTIMMENTS:

Permission to obtain a metered connection from the existirg main may be
Obtained from the Department of Permits and Licenses.

Permission to connect to the existing public sanitary sewer may ha obtained
from the Department of Permits and Licenses.

This property is subject to Water and/or Sewer System Connection Charges
based on the size of water meters utilized in accordance with current County
Policy.

The total Water and/or Sanitary Sewer System Co:.-ection Charge ie determined,
and payable, upon application for the Plumbing Permit. This Charge is in addition
to the normal front foot assessment and permit charges.

Fire hydrant spacing and location are subject to review and approval by the
Fire Protection Section of the Fire Department.
~

* k X &k h &k %»

The Plan for the subject site may be approved, subject to conformance

with the above comments. C/”t7

EDWARD A. MCDONOUGH, P.E., Chief
Developers Engineering Division

COUNTY PTVIFW GROUP
COMMENTS ON PROPOSED SUBDIVISION PLANS

BALTIMORE COUNTY FUTARTMENT OF HEALTH

Rossvitt € WALK~IN QLin e

Subdivisia Name, Section and/or Plat

/4. Ends
Developer and/or Engineer

2 0. 1¥ ‘f;l—g e pu—L&c/

No. of Lots Total Acreage Water Sewer
or Units

COMMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Soil percolation +ests are required; a minimuan of two test are required within
a designated 10,000 square foot sewage disposal reserve area. For further
information regarding these requirements, contact this office at 494-2762.

Soil percolation test have bee.: conducted. Revised plans, must be

submitted prior to approval of plat, are not required and the plat can

be approved as submitted. Contact this office for more camplete information,

494-2762,

Public sewers _/ , public water ./, must be utilized and/or extended to

serve the property.

A Hydrogeological Study and Ervirormental Effects Report for this subdivision,
mist be itted, are not required, is incamplete and must

be revised, has/have been reviewed and approved.

A Water Appropriation Permit Application, must be submitted, has

been submitted. NOTE: Greater than 33 lots necessitates a public hearing with

Water Resources Administration as part of the permit precess.

It is recammended the plan, be approved as submitted, l"'/be approved as

submitted szfgfct to the following conditions noted: sw AZL dm

_erap Aed Ak 24 by

It is rec ed this plan not be approved at this time. See revisiuns and/or
comments . g;ﬁg )

REVISIONS AND/OR

@@
A

2. Wl.

Iaryland Department of ransportation

Willam K. Helimans
State Highway Administration Secstary

Hal Kassolf
Adminksirater

April 22, 1985

Mr. J, Markle, ‘hief CRG Meeting of 5-2-85
Burcau of Public Services "Rossville Walk-In
Couaty Office Building o ’ Clinic" N/W side
Towaon, Md. 21204 ' Philadelphia Road

. ‘ Route 7 @ Rossville B

Dear Mr, Mérkie:

On review of the submittal of 3-4-85 and review of our
fileeo, the Stace Highway Administration offers the following
comments, '

The revised site plan shows numerous notes of reference
to the State Highway Administration letter of 1-11-85 (copy
attached),

The State Highway Administratio. first choice for access
to the proposed Medical Center is by way of a improved access
from Pineneedle Lane or a in-common access centered on Pineneedle
Lane.

The State Highway Administration would consider a proposed
entrance within the Philadelphia Road frontage of (40.77') if
the above recommendations for firat choice failed to materialize,

lowever, the State Highway Administration strongly recommends
to Baltimore County that all access be by way of the improved
Pineneedle Lane.

We foresee congestion on the sgite with the parking layout
and congestion within the entrance tc Philadelphia Road if access
'is approved, '

My telephone number is_ (301) 659-1350

Teletypewriter for Impaired Hearing or Speach
383-7555 Baltimore Mstro — 5650451 0.C. Metro — 1-800-492-5082 Statewide Toil Free

2.0. Box 717 / 707 Norh Caivert St., Baitimare, Maryiand 21203 - 0717

uﬂcft T P op Mavy 2 1985

FKOEEmﬂu»e.‘ﬁfkyﬁns—i Tt
SRV S ¢)Cdr-7r\-‘-n W@Jr’an‘ecl (or "h.:o Ste oo rafaruca-r ZE 1,

Jﬂé‘ﬂj o caﬂ,,s"‘uot.,ﬁ :l"!s-—zl.;!‘ - L:r&‘aw &LQV‘LIJI‘U .34 cl\.le La

_."ha | e year «Flo....l ‘o\a.ﬁ {.,.... J}‘a,,.,,...,m Rwnm .

oot Tt
4 / 12/65

lvd.

. mm————

April 22, 1985

We have beer informed by thke Digtrict Traffic Office.
that the average daily trips for a medica} center is 75 tripe
per 1,000 sq., ft. of floor area and by using & floor area of
2,560' sq. fr. (2,5 x 75) the center would be developing an

A.D.T. of 188 trips.

The proposed five (5) spaces on site and the proposed parking
agreement for five (5) apaces at the V.F.W. #6505 woul'] mot adequately

serve this locagion.
In addition the medicai officé is labeled as a "Walk In

Clinie", A field inspection revealed there are no sidewalks in
the immediate area for patrons to use and residential communties

are more than 2,000+ away.

Until the numerous questions are a?drensed n?d_ndequate
access to the site resolved, the State Highwey A?nl?llttlti?n
will request Baltimore County to withhold all building permits.

Very truly yours,

Charles Eee, Chief

Bureau of Engineering
Access Permite

CL:CW:maw By: GCeorge Wittman

Attachment

¢e: Mr., J. Ogle

:_Mr. James A. Markle

C. Richard Moore

C.R.G. Caments

FROTET m: Rossville Walk-~in Clinic

PRJHII‘NUHHER.EIHSTRICT: 14 C &6

LOCATICN: Philadelphia Road

The building and parking need to be relocated
to prevent backing onto Philadelphia Road.’ The access
is subject to the approval of the State Higiway Admin-

istration.

. ' & '

b2 kil
€. Richard Moore - _ _
Deputy Director of Traffic Engineering
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SUBJECT: CQOUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS

FROM: OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING May !, 1985

e

o PRIJECT NAME:
&

¥

ROSSVILLE WALK-IN CLINIC PLAN XXXAXEXXAX XX AXAXXY

CCUNCIL & ELECTION DISTRICT XIV-204 PLAN EXTENSION

REVISED PLAN

PLAT

The Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the subject plan dat=d March 4, 1985 anu
has the following comments:

The layout of the 5 parking spaces is not acceptable. Minimal area is provided
for vehicle manuvering which will cause congestion at the entrance. The
parking must be redesigned.

Note #9C includes a statement regarding a parking agreemen: with the V.F.W. #6506,
which is located at 8777 Philadelphia Road. No such parking agreement has

been submitted to this office for review. It is the opinion of this office

that parking provisions, particularly for a medical office buillding, should

be accommodated on-site. Parking on the opposite side of Philadelphia Road

with no provision for safe pedestrian access is not appropriate or reasonable.
This proopsal should be removed from the plan.

It is strongly recommended that the developer pursue the possibility of
providing access to this site fpem Pineneedle Lane, ".iich is a private road.
Additional information is required relative tc the status of Pineneedle Lane
and the rights to in-commor use of Flneneedle Lane.

The information required for R.O. plans includes maximum number of employees.
hogrs of operation, location of transit facilities, exterior materiai of the
building, lighting, etc. This information must be added to the plan.

The landscape calculations are incorrect and must be revised as follows:
Road frontage: 338.68 LF + 40 = 8.4 or 9
Parking spaces: 5 3 12 = 0.4 or 1

Total = 10 trees
A minimum of 6 trees must pe major deciduous. The landscape manual reguires an
8 w%de planting area along all property lines which abut residential zones op
premlses on a public street. iis requirement has not been provided on the
plan. The building is located 2' from the property line, the sidewalk is 0!
from the property line which abuts a D.R.16 zo*<. The plan does not show a
planting area along Rossville Boulevard. The CRG plan pust be revised to
comply with these requirements. A Final Landscape Plan prepared by a
registered landscape architect must be approved by this office prior to
issuance of building permits.

«

T194Je) uesng
W
/

L

Y

It is reccmmended that this development proposal. be restudied and redesigned.

The possibility of providing parking under the building should be considered.
Section 22-104 of the Development Regulations requires that development of

property in the R.0. zone be designed to achieve four objectives: 1} compatibility
of the proposed development with surrounding uses; 2) tree preservation;

3} protection of watercourses and bodies of water from erosion and siltation; and
4) safety, convenience and amenity for the neighborhoods. The plan must demonstrate
that the.above objectives have b.<n met.

{4
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WEALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS

FROM: OQFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING DATE; augus® 13, 1985

PROJECT NAME: Rossville Walk-In Clinic PLAN CONTINUED XAXXXAXXXLLXXMAAXAXX

SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS

3 e
R

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DATE: May 2, 1985

ZONING OFFICE

PROJECT NAME:

LOCATION: N/E corner Philadelphia Rd. & Rossville DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

DISTRICT:

PLAN: g,-/

Rossville Walk-In Clinic

Boulevard
PLAT:

l4th Election District

The following comments were written on the CRG plan and accompanying elevation
drawings dated, revised March 4, 1985, -

A Class B Office Building in an R,0, zone requires a Special Exception Hearing,
To dave a petition for same has not yet been filed with the Zoning Office. If
CRG approval occurs final approval of any building permits will be contingent
upon the outcome of the Special Exception Hearing.

The following revisions are needed prior to CRG plan approval,

1. The elevation drawings have not been drawn to scale as they should be,
This is necessary in order to determine whether the average height of 135
feet has been wet or whether a variance will be required. Average height
must be indicated on the elevatinn drawings. It can be measured in either
of two ways: 1) average grade to the average roof of the highest elevation
or 2) highest grade at the building to the top of the roof.
The gross site area is net area plus 1/2 of any right-of-way which the site
abuts up to 30' in width. It appears that gross has heen based soley upon
Philadelphia Rd. frontage and not upon the Ruisville Blvd, frontage. The
gross site area must be corrected; this will mean a correction to the floor
area ratio and amenity open space calculations as well,
It Iy not possible to determine whether there is sufficient amenity open
space on this site. Amenity open space must be a minimum of 10' in width
unless it is adjacent tGa parking lot, then a minimum of 7' is required.
A plan should be submitted which indicates clearly which areas have been
included as amenity open space. If there is insufficient amenity wpen space,
a Variance will be required.
Zoning boundaries must be plotted around the property. See the 200 scale
zoning map NE 4G for information.
The angled parking does not appear to allow parking space #2 to have
adec11te space to back out of the parking space.
T*  parking required for medical offices is 1 parking space per 300 sq.ft.
floor area as shown, however the Section indicated is incorrect in Note @ C.,
Section 409.2.b.(4) is the correct section. Medical officcr require parking
no matter whether they are less then 5,000 sq.ft, or greater than 5,000 sq.ft,
The signage proposed should be indicated on the plan; in a R.0O. zone one non-
illumis-ted sign, 8 sq.ft. maximum size, is permitted on the buildiry wall.

DIANA ITTER
Zoning Associate [II

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

)UBJE‘.CT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS DATE: May 2, 1985

EROM: ZONING OFFICE

PROJECT NAME: Rossville V.ilk-Tn Clinic PLAN:

LOCATION: N/E corner Philadelphia Rd., & Rossville DEVELOPMENT PLAN:
Boulevard
l4th Election District

DISTRICT: PLAT:

ADDENDUM TO COMMENTS DATED 5/2/85; ROSSVILLE WALK~IN CLINIC

ADD:

k. No parking space may be within 8' of any street right-of-way.,

Parking space numbers seem to be too close to the right-of-way line.

@@
!%%

e TTES
DIANA ITTER
Zoning Associate III

XIV-204

COUNCIL & ELECTION DISTRICT PLAN EXTENSION

REVISED PLAN

PLAT

The Office of Planning has reviewed the latest revision of the subject plan
dated June 24, 1685 and submits the following comments:

The plan must be revised from a two story to a one story building since 5
parking spaces is the maximum that can be situated on this site. Additional
parking at a location on the opposite side of MD 7, Philacdelphia Read,is not
acceptable or reasonable,.

This plan proposes a walk-in médical clinic in an R.O. zone. Under the
provisions of Section 22-104 the development of property in the R.0Q. zone
shal) be designed to achieve four objectivess; (1) compatibility of the
proposed development with surrounding uses; (2) tree preservation;
(3) protection of water courses and bodies of water from erosion and
siltation, and (4) safety, convenience, and amenity for the neighborhoods.
Therefore, it is the responsibility of the CRG to make this determination
in the design of an R.0. site. To assist our evaluation of compattibility,
. tross sections are required to the north, west and east of the site to show
“the relationship of the propused development to existing adjacent uses.

It has been stated that access.from this development to Pineneedle Lane
is not possible. Documentation is required of the status of Pineneedle Drive
and the denial of access.

*The parking for profeésional staff and employees must be ideutified on the
plan. -

The handicapped access as proposed on the plan involves an unreasonable
distance and a fairly steep grade. This access should be redesigned.

fThe plan should identify the roof material.

A final landscape plan prepared by a registered landscape architect must he
approved by this office prior to issuance of building permits.

L 1

Gary Kerns

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-LFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

April 15, 1985

Sy Benso Date___ - 2F

TO... DY 2802 e e e mom
P orem,
-Ga I weeg

i 1k In Clinic
supJect.. Rossville Walk In Clinic

8766 Philadeiphia Road
CRG 5/2/85

Baltimore County does not provide commerical refuse collection.
Since no provisiua has been made on the plan for refuse collection
no comment can be made., Comrerical plans must have a dumpster site

indicated before CRG approval by this agency,

CKW/SW/rab

Date: April 25, 19RS
SUBJECT: SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMENTS -

FROM: BALTIMORE COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT, FIRE FREVENTION BUREAU

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Captain Joseph Kelly

PROJECT NAME: Rossville Walk-In Clinic

PROJECT NUMBER: _CRG Aeenda 5/2/85, 10:00 am
IOCATION: _8766 Philadelphia Road

COMMENTS

Proposed buildings shall be designed and constructed so as to meet the applicable
provisions of the Fire Frevention Code and the NFPA 101 Life Safety Code, 1981 Edition.

Fire flow test is required to be conducted by the Baltimore City Water Dept. on
as close to proposed site as possible. Test
results are to be forwarded to the cffice of the Fire Protection Engineer,

Proposed panhandle driveways must be a minimum of 16 feet in width and of a
hard surface capable of supporting emergency apparatus, weighing 50,000
pounds on two axles. -

Access road shall be posted with Fire Lane signs along its entire length.

Standard cul-de-sac or t-twrnaround shall be provided at deadend street
near .

A1l roads shall have a minimum width of 20 feet.
Driveways in excess of 300 feet shall have standard cul-de-sac or t—turnaround.

Maximum angle of departure (grade percentage) shall not exceed &% per NFPA
Standard #1901. Angle of departure in excess of &% would prohibit emergency
fire apparatus from gaining access to the site.

Submitted site plan fails to indicate propcsed fire hydrant spacing at
feet intervals in accordance with Baltimore County Standard Design Manual,

All self-service stations shall have at least one attendant on duty while the
station is open to the public. The attendant's primary function shall be to
supervise, observe and control the dispensing of Class I liquids while said
liquids are actually being dispensed, according to NFPA 30, 1981 Editicn,
Sectiun 7-8.4.3 and Section 7-8.4.4.

SUBJECT:

FROM:

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS DATE : August 14, 1985

ZONING OFFICE (Continued from May 2,19855)

PROJECT NAME:

LOCATION: NE/Cor. Philadelphia Road and Rossville

DISTRICT: 14th,

Rossville Walk-In Ciinic

PLAN: XXXXXXXAX

DEVELOPMENT PTAN:

P 3
LAV

PLAT:

DISTRICT: 14

A Special Exception hearing for a class B office building has been
applied for on June 6, 1985 under Item # 409. The setting of a hearing
date may depend on the resolution of the following comments: )

1. Parking would be required to be provided for the 2nd. floor
[3rd. level) as office space. A variance would have to te applied
for along with the special exception petition.
Where will the employees park?
Space #1 should be 8 ft. from the street R/W. -
If the A.0.S. can be provided, the building should be moved closer
to the NW property line to allow for better parking circulaticn.

The Gross site area can only be caiculated on the 40.77 fr.
frontage on Priladelphia Road. Correct the A.0.S. and F.A.R.
accordingly.

A.0.5. Should be shaded to identify the area calculated, and the
maximum allowed F.A.R. should be indicated along with what is
proposed.

The Sign detxzil should be shown on the elevation drawings with the

size and projecticn from the building. Also note: NO OTHER SIGNS
PROPCSED.

w.Qg .

W. Carl Ri-hards Jr.

&%’

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO....Catherine Varfield, €, Pu Gu____ Date____.Avril 30, 1939

SUBJECT. Rossville Walk-In Clinic
8766 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21237

1) As of January 1, 1985 the State adopted the A.N.5.I., Standard A117.1 - 1980
and the Code of Maryland Regulations 05,01.07 aa the Maryland Building Code
for the Handicapped.

The 198, Edition of the B.0.C.A. Basic Fational Building, Mechanical and
Energy Codes have been adopted by Council Bill #17-85 and became effective
on April 22, 1985 for Baltimore County,

3) Compliance to the above Codes is required for all new structures.

3
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- AL ERDI, P.E, .
STRUCTURAL - CIVIL CONSULTANT

P. 0. BOX 10055, TOWSON, MD. 21204
{301) 592-5153

27 June,

Department of Public Works,
Baltimore County-
Towson, Md. 21204.

Att.n: Mrs, C.Warfield

Re: Rossvilie Walk-in Clinic
8766 Philadelphia Rd.,
Final S.D.P. per C.R.G. _
Comments,

Project:# £5052
District: 14 C6

Enclosed are (14) copies of site development plan
and elevations for the above preoject as revised
per the C.,R.G, comments of 2 May, 1985. The fol-
lowing revisions have been incorporated in the
plans in compliance with the requests from vari-
ous departments and agencies.

Please advise as soon as the site development plan
ig approved and signed. Thank you for your cooper-
ation. '

Very truly yours,

Al Erdi,P.E.

CERTITIED

_Encl.s
¢:Dr.V .K.Bhalla
File .
AE/xe. 5 /22/65"
--__./4 SETS OF DRAWINGS D¢ L\Lf—/z(_:!} LN ER
: 56["6!214 TE C"c."t.-'é!.‘_ . PEE'HSE- VERIE Y g»f Cer M~
FiRr THE RECC(PT 3y crlluig 592 5i153,
s

.

AL ERDI{, P.E.
STRUCTURAL - CIVIL CONSULTANT

P. Q. BOX 10055, TOWSON, MD, 21204
(301} 592-5153
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Department of Public Works

{ Rossville Walk-in Clinic)

A. Office of Planning and Zoning:

A petition (#429) for a special exception as re-
quired by a class B office building in an RO zone
Lhas been filed with the Zoning Office c.: 26 June,
1985,

.The elevation drawings indicating the average
height, drawn to scale are attached.

The gross area calculations are revised to include
the % of all right-of-ways which the site abuts
upto 30 feet in width; amenity open space exceed-
ing 25% of gross area; floor area ratio calcula-
tions,shown on the plan indicating which areas
have been included as A.0.S.

Zoning boundaries are plotted per map NE 4G.

The revised straight parking,based on one space
per 300 S.F. floor area, minimum 8 feet away from
any right-of-way, is provided under the building
as recommended by The Dept. of Traffic Engineering
to provide ample space to back out.

The proposed one non-illuminated 8 s,f,sign on the
building wall is indicated on the plan.

Parking is redesigned and accomodated on site as
required,

ihe developer strongly pursued the possibility of
providing access to the site from private Pineneedle
Lane . The owners of the private lane, however, will
not consider granting the access as stated in the
minutes of C.R.G. meeting of 2 May, 1985, The pro-
posed alternative access is subjcct tc the approval:
of State Highway Administration.

The plan includes information ielative to the max.
number of employees (4); transit bus lines #35 and .
#55 stop at Rossville Blvd, & Philadelphia Rd.; flu-
ted block, beige building exterior; the parking
lights.

PETITION FOR SPECTAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE

l4th Elect*.a District

LOCATION: - Northwest siu2 of Philadelphia Road, 234 feet Northeast of the centerline

of Rossville %-ulevard (8166 Philadelphia Road)
DATE AND TIME: Monday, January 6, 1986 at 10:00 a.m.

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Bﬁilding, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, Maryland -

The Zoning Cammissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Special Exceptionfor a Class B office building in and R.O. Zone,
and a Variance from Section 40S.2.b.(&) tc permit 5 parking spaces instead of
the required 10.

Being the property of Dr, Vinad K, Bhalla » as shown on plat
plan filed with the Zoning Office.

In the event that these Petitions are granted, a building permit may be issued wichin
the thirty (30} day appeal period. the Zoning Commissioner will, however, entertain
any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period for good
cause shown. Such reque:'t must be received in writing by the date of the hearing
sel above or made at the hearing. :

BY ORDER OF

ARNOLD .JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Department of Public¢ Works
( Rossville Walk-in Clinic)

The landscape calculations are revised to acco-
modate the proposed clinic with (10) trees of
which (6) are major deciduous; provide 8 fest
Planting area along property lines abutting re-
sidential zones or prerises on public street.
The building is relocated to 8 feei: from the
proper-y line. The revised sidewalk is 8 feet
from the property line which abuts a DR-16 zone.
The plan showing a planting area along Rossville
Blvd. is prepared by a registered Landscape Ar-
chitect.

The plan is designed to demonstrate that it ..
achieves the objectives of compatibility with
the demand and surrounding use for it, tree pre-
servation, protection of watercourses from ero-
sion and siltation and safety, convenience and
amenity for the neighborhoods.

Subdivision Review:

The permit application and the approprizte bond
covering the proposed entrance to the site from
Philadelphia Rd., per S.H.A.Bureau of Engineering
Access Permits have been submitted as required.

The proposed side walk across the front of the
site matches the existing,

Storm drains, Sediment Control, Storm Water Mgmt.:

A storm water management exemption was granted
fox the site on 28 Feb., 1%85.

The existing 15"x22" BCCMP drain through the front
of the site has been documented for Md. S.H.A.
Maintenance Office. It terminates at the existing
drainage channel within Philadelphia Rd. right-of
way., All necessary drainage facilities have been
provided for per Baltimore County Office of Ero-
sion and Sediment Control directives dated 13 Dec.,
1984, The grading is covered by permit #71454,

PETITION FCR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

PETITION FOR VARIANCE

NW/S Philadelphia Rd.,

234' NE of the C/L of Rossville
Blvd. (8166 Philadelphia Rd.},

14th District

DR. VINAD K. BHALIA, Petitioner Case No. 86-264-XA

-

>
* * & = *
HE- I S S

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the
above—captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates
or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary

or final Order.

.VQZQqXZl;/ Cliaiﬁ;%h&44tdwhn4~J
Phyllis Cole Friedman
Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County

/. Aot 2 '

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Roam 223, Court House
Towson, MD 21204
494-2188

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1llth day of December, 1985, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Dr. Vinad K. Bhalla,
12 Glen Alpine Rd., Phoenix, M) 21131, Petitioner; and Al Erdi, P.E.,

Fngineer, P. O. Box 10055, 1owson, MD 21204, who requested notification.

/J/;&A, ///a;g (wa—»--

Peter Max Zimmerman

R B

Department of Publi Works
( Rossville Walk-in Clinic)

C-1742-84. The number of square feet of land dis-
turbed ( less than 5,000.-s.f.) is indicated on
the sediment contrcl drawing. '

The basement floor is (1) foct over the.flood
Plain elevation.

8y

The proposed fire hydrant is shown as recommended
by the Fire Department on 1 April, 198S.

The Maryland Building Code for the handicapped
has been complied with.

State Highway Administration:

The site is surrounded by and adjacent to DR~16
residential areas. There is an existing sidewalk
on Philadelphia R4/ Rossville Blvd., front. The
A.D.T. has been calculated at 25 trips per day.

Bureau of Sanitation:

A dumpster site is indicated on the plan.

BALTIMORE COUNTY

OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-335.)

ARNOLD JALLON JEAN M H
ZONING COMMISSIONER DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

January 2, 1986

Dl'. Viﬁﬁé ‘I Bh.ll.
12 Glen Alpine Road
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Re: Petition for Special Excepzion and Variance
NW/S Philadelphia Rd., 234" NEB of c¢/1 of
Roasville Blvd, (8766 Philadelphia Rd.)
14th Election District
Dr. Vined K. Bhalla ~ Petitioner
Case No, 86~264-XA

Dear Dr. Bhalla

This is to advise you that $57.91 is due for advertising
and posting of the above property. This fee must be paid before an
Order is issued.

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGN AND POST RETURNED ON
THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THE ORDER SHA'Y NOT BE ISSUED.,

Do not remove sign from property from the time it is placed by
this office until the day of the hearing itself.
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TOWSON, MD,, ____December 1977 19..85.
i “..\ W f !Sh:-.
Ti..5 IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advent:isgmen-t was
: - ! -
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN. a weekly newspaper printed
and published in Towson, Baltlmore County, Md., appeanng on
________ December 19 85 | i
? L

THE JEFFERSONiAN,

Ay

Publisher

Cost of Advertising

24,785

- .7“._. —

& JE0 “DUPLICATE";
. CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD.,

H 2

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed adverrt:lseme > was

published in THE JEFFERSONLAN a weekly newspaper printed

and published in Towson, Baltlmore County, Mi., appearing on
December 19 19 85 ' f;‘;g =3
"""""""""""" T ki a
! L

Publisher
Cost of Advertismg
2475 )

|

@ie Times

Middle River, m.,-. : /ﬁ /7
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Dr. Vinod K. Bhalla
12 Glen Alpine Road
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

TIME:

DATE:

November 26, 1985

NOTICE OF HEARING

Petition tur Special Exczption and Variance
NW/S Philadelphia Rd., 234' NE of ¢/1 of
Rossville Blvd. (8766 Philadelphia Rd.)

Re:
l4th Election District
Dr. Vinad K. Bhalla - Petitioner
Case No. 86-264-XA

10:00 a.m.
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Monday, January 6,

1986

PLACE: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland
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